
2016 CHARIT Y PROGRAM
CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI

2016

 C
HARITY PROGRAM

 C
IT Y  O

F  KANSAS C IT Y,  M
IS

SO
U

R
I



2 

 

Kansas City, MO Charity Program (KCCP) 
 

The Kansas City, MO Charity Program, established by a 1999 ordinance of the City Council, is in its sixteenth 

year of operation. The ordinance was amended in the spring of 2002 to expand employee options to include 

agencies that are not part of a federation, yet fit closely with the City’s mission and philosophy. The mission of 

the KCCP is to provide an opportunity for you to continue your long-standing tradition of charitable giving but 

to an expanded number of charities. The charities listed in this booklet are those who responded to the City's 

solicitation requesting participation in the campaign, and who have been approved as meeting the guidelines 

established by ordinance. 

 

You must designate a federation or one of the charities listed in this catalog to receive your contribution. No 

“write-ins” will be accepted. By decision of the KCCP Executive Committee, those employees who do not 

choose a federation or agency for designation will have their pledge distributed to all of the organizations in 

the KCCP Charity List in the same proportion that they received designations in the campaign. Those wishing 

to contribute to agencies that are not listed may do so by contacting the agency directly. Employees 

participating in the Kansas City, MO Charity Campaign may contribute by cash or check; by bi-weekly payroll 

deduction; or may have United Way of Greater Kansas City bill you monthly or annually.  

 

Each federation and approved agency listed in this booklet has certified to the City that it meets the following 

guidelines: 

1. That it provides substantial services in the Kansas City metropolitan area. 

2. That it is organized and registered for charitable purposes under all applicable Missouri statutes. 

3. That it is exempt from taxation under section 501(c)(3) or section 170(c)(1) or (2) of the Internal 

Revenue Code, and that it has held that exempt status for at least two years. 

4. That it has written policies of non-discrimination and that it complies with all laws and regulations 

regarding non-discrimination and equal opportunity with respect to clients, officers, employees 

and volunteers. 

5. That a voluntary board of directors governs it and serves without compensation. 

6. That it will not contribute funds collected from the KCCP to any political advocacy group. 

7. That it ensures promotional activities and printed materials are based upon actual program 

operations and are truthful, non-deceptive, and include all material facts relative to its cause. 

8. That it ensures that publicity and promotional activities protect against unauthorized use of 

contributor lists. 

9. That its administrative fund raising expenses are less that 25% of total support and revenue or that 

it has a plan to reduce its expenses to less than 25%.  

10. That it has an oversight committee that monitors its participating agencies. 

 

The United Way of Greater Kansas City was chosen through a competitive process to administer the KCCP. It 

will deduct 11% from each donation to cover its administrative expenses and will distribute the remaining 

funds to the designated agency or affiliated federation that will distribute the funds to your designated charity. 

 

 

Table of Contents 

 

Agencies Not Part of a Federation……………………………………………………………... ........................ Page 5 

United Way of Greater Kansas City Federation and Member Agencies..…………… ................................... Page 6 

Community Health Charities of Kansas and Missouri and Member Agencies……… ................................... Page 19 

Missouri Environmental Fund and Member Agencies………………………… .............................................. Page 22 

America's Charities Federation and Member Agencies………………………………… ................................ Page 24 

Independent Charities of America Federation and Member Agencies……………… .................................... Page 27 

INDEX…………………………………………………………………………………… .................................... Page 33 

 
 



3 

 

                                                        City Hall 414 E. 12
th

 Street 

                                                                                      Kansas City, Missouri 641016 

                                         

 

Message from Kansas City Charity Program Chairs 

 

Aisha and I are honored to chair the City of Kansas City, Missouri’s Charity Program.  We’d like 

to thank the City Manager, Council, and Department Directors for their continued support of this 

treasured program.  In addition, the Kansas City Charity Program (KCCP) Committee 

collaborates with dedicated department volunteers who rise above insurmountable tasks annually 

to ensure our campaigns are successful.  These individuals generously give of their time, talent, 

and creativity.  Moreover they demonstrate a spirit of caring by their display of passion when 

leading many program events throughout the year.  These extraordinary people inspire many of 

us to build strong alliances in our community to support local agencies. 

 

Kansas City is hailed as the “City that gives” and our amazing employees lend credence to this 

declaration on a daily basis.  They take pride in serving our residents as they continually make 

substantial contributions to the Charity Program.  Thank you for helping us make our community 

a healthy and rewarding place to live and work.  You inspire and motivate us to give our best. 

 

The theme of our campaign this year is “Someone’s Hero,” and our goal is to raise $500,000.  

Also, the 2016 Charity Campaign Kickoff is scheduled for Friday, September 9, 2016 at Ilus 

Davis Park.  Your donation will be used for a broad range of services to include multiple 

agencies that assist our citizens.  We ask that you join us in this great endeavor which will allow 

people to realize their potential and overcome some of life’s challenges.   

 

Your continued support is appreciated!  Let’s make this a great campaign and show our 

KANSAS CITY PRIDE! 

 

 

 

             

 

 

 

            

Paulette Smith, Chair                                                                        Aisha Woods, Co-Chair 

Kansas City Charity Program                                                           Kansas City Charity Program 
  



4 

 

 

 
 

 

Kansas City Charity Program Chairs 

Paulette Smith                        City Auditor’s Office           

Aisha Woods                          Human Resources 

 

Department Coordinators 

Teresa Thompson                  Aviation 

 Rich Weems                          Aviation   

 Audrey DeGrandpre              C&EC 

 Keema McCoy                      City Council 

 Teola Williamson                 City Manager’s Office 

 Colleen Doctorian                City Manager’s Office 

 Delores Owens                     City Planning  

 Araceli Magana                    Finance 

 James Garrett                        Fire 

 Suzette Coleman                  General Services 

 Catherine Reid                      Health Department 

 Ayanna Hightower               Human Relations 

 Tracey Bradford                   Human Relations 

 Andrea Dorch                       Human Relations 

 Laurie Abbott                       Human Resources 

 Marsha Wells                       Law Department 

 Katherine Randolph             Mayor’s Office 

 Nyeesha Brooks                   Municipal Court 

 Olivia Jones                         Municipal Court 

 Sonya Cherry                       Municipal Court 

 Eric Goodman                     N&CSD     

 Terrance Williams               Parks & Recreation 

 Paulette Moorer                   Public Works 

 Tina Weatherspoon             Water Services 

 Dominic Schuman               Water Services 

 Jennie Rinas                        Water Services 

 Hugh Wooden                     Water Services 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

2016 Kansas City Charity Campaign Department Coordinators 
 



5 

 

AGENCIES NOT PART OF A FEDERATION 
(Refer to Ordinance 020083) 

 

1018 ArtsKC  www.artskc.org 
 106 Southwest Boulevard, Kansas City, MO  64108  816-221-1777 

Unleashing the power of the arts benefitting the Kansas City Region, the ArtsKC fund annually award s grants to artists and 

arts organizations for positive impact.  

 

1004 Bishop Sullivan Center                                                www.bishopsullivan.org 
 6435 Truman Road, Kansas City, MO  64126  816-231-0984 

Bishop Sullivan Center provides food, jobs and aid to low-income people via two food pantries, a community kitchen, 

employment services and household assistance. 

 

1000 City Union Mission  www.cityunionmission.org 

 1100 E. 11th Street, Kansas City, MO  64106  816-474-9380 

Provides 74% of the shelter and more than 200,000 meals annually in Kansas City plus clothing, medical screening, case 

management, counseling, rehabilitation, life skills and computer literacy. 

 

1017 Community Assistance Council, Inc.  www.cackc.org 
 10901 Blue Ridge Boulevard, Kansas City, MO  64134  816-763-3277 

Community Assistance Council provides services to economically challenged families and individuals in southern Kansas 

City. CAC assists residents to become self-sufficient.  
 

1008 Habitat for Humanity, Kansas City, Inc.  www.habitatkc.org 
 1423 E. Linwood Boulevard, Kansas City, MO  64109  816-924-1096 

Habitat KC partners with volunteers, families and donors to provide decent, affordable, and permanent housing for low-

income families while revitalizing the urban core of Kansas City, Missouri. 

 

1046 Happy Bottoms                                                       www.happybottoms.org                                                       
  14820 W. 107

th
 Street, Lenexa, Kansas 66215  855-479-2867 

HappyBottoms work with social service agency partners to provide diapers to low-income families because diapers are    

NOT covered by safety nets like food stamps. 

 

1019 Hope Faith Ministries, Inc.  www.hopefaithministries.org 
 705 Virginia Avenue, Kansas City, MO 64106  816-471-4673 

Hope Faith Ministries is an advocacy center that empowers and enriches the lives of the homeless and impoverished 

through community, recovery, education, and restoration.  

 

1003 Kansas City Rescue Mission  www.kcrm.org 
 1520 Cherry Street, Kansas City, MO  64108  816-421-7643 

Serves homeless men and women providing shelter, food, showers, hygiene, clothing, addiction rehabilitation, counseling, 

medical education and referral services.  Assists homeless adults to become self-supporting. 

 

1042 Local 42 Community Assistance  
 6320 Manchester Avenue, Suite 42, Kansas City, MO  64133 816-358-4222 

The goal of the organization is to assist directly, or through other charitable organizations, those who are ill, injured or 

otherwise in need, particularly children and those who are injured by fire. 

 

1005 Planned Parenthood of Kansas and Mid-Missouri 913-312-5100 
 4401 W. 109th Street, Suite 200, Overland Park, KS 66211                www.plannedparenthood.org/planned-parenthood-kansas-mid-missouri                                                                        

Reproductive health care services and comprehensive, age-appropriate sexuality education for women, men, and teens.  

Services provided to all individuals regardless of their ability to pay.  

 

1020 Turn the Page KC                                                            www.turnthepagekc.org    
 4049 Pennsylvania Avenue, #301, Kansas City, MO 64111  816-284-5673 

 Turn the Page KC strives to ensure that all third graders in Kansas City read at grade level or above. 

 

1007 United Negro College Fund, Inc.                                                                www.uncf.org 
 1015 Locust Street, Sutie 750, St. Louis, MO 63101    314-241-5958 

UNCF supports students from all minority groups by raising funds for its 39 member institutions and for students at public 

and private institutions throughout the nation. 

 



6 

 

LOCAL FEDERATIONS 

 
United Way of Greater Kansas City Federation and Member Agencies 

  

3058 United Way of Greater Kansas City www.unitedwaygkc.org 
 801 W. 47

th
 Street, Suite 500, Kansas City, MO 64112 816-559-4659 

Works to improve people’s lives by focusing on the underlying causes of the most significant issues affecting Kansas City’s 

children, youth, families and seniors.  

 

1015 AdHoc Group Against Crime www.adhocgroupkc.com 

 3116 Prospect Avenue, Kansas City, MO 64128  816-861-5500 

The AdHoc Group Against Crime is a community resource that, through crisis prevention and intervention, supports youth 

and families impacted by criminal behavior 

 

3059 Alphapointe www.alphapointe.org 
 7501 Prospect, Kansas City, MO  64132 816-421-5848 

Empowers people who are blind and visually impaired to maximize their independence by providing rehabilitation, 

employment, job training, education and support services throughout the region. 

 

3061 American Cancer Society Kansas City Metro Office www.cancer.org 
 1100 Pennsylvania Avenue, Kansas City, MO 64105 816-842-7111 

The largest funder of non-governmental cancer research, resulting in breakthrough discoveries and 47 Nobel Prize winners. 

Provides community-based early detection, prevention and patient programs. 

 

3065 American Heart Association Greater Kansas City Division www.heart.org 
 6800 W. 93rd Street, Overland Park, KS  66212 913-652-1905 

Sponsors research programs at scientific institutions and conducts educational programs in businesses, schools and 

community organizations to lower the incidence of cardiovascular diseaseand stroke.  

 

3063 American Red Cross, Greater Kansas City Chapter www.arckc.org 
 211 W. Armour Boulevard, Kansas City, MO  64111 816-931-8400 

Shelters, feeds and supports people affected by disaster; supplies about 40% of the nation’s blood; supports military 

families; and provides international aid.  

 

8016 American Stroke Foundation www.americanstroke.org 
 5916 Dearborn Street, Suite 100, Mission, KS  66202 913-649-1776 

The organization provides wellness programs to stroke survivors and their families. The focus is on supporting recovery 

through communication, fitness, psychosocial and daily living classes.  

 

2044 Amethyst Place, Inc.  www.amethystplace.org 
 2732 Troost, Kansas City, MO  64109  816-231-8782 

Amethyst Place provides treatment based, supportive housing for homeless, low-income, high-risk women in crisis who 

have a history of chronic substance abuse, and their children. 

 

3138 Benilde Hall www.benildehall.org 
 3220 E. 23rd Street, Kansas City, MO  64127 816-842-5836 

Treatment, education and services for homeless, mentally ill and addicted men.  Provides transitional housing, substance 

abuse treatment, employment counseling and a path to independent living. 

 

3064 Big Brothers Big Sisters of Greater Kansas City www.bbbskc.org 
 1709 Walnut, Kansas City, MO 64108 816-561-5269 

BBBSKC is a mentoring program designed to assist at-risk youth to reach their full potential.  Volunteer mentors provide 

friendships which lead to improved outcomes for youth.  

 

3029 Boy Scouts of America, Heart of America Council www.hoac-bsa.org 
 10210 Holmes Road, Kansas City, MO  64131 816-942-9333 

Scouting provides citizenship, character, and fitness programs for boys ages 8-20 and girls ages 14-20 to help them make 

ethical choices over their lifetimes. 

 

3066 Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Kansas City www.helpkids.org 
 4001 Blue Parkway, Suite 102, Kansas City, MO 64130 816-361-3600 

The Clubs provide programs and opportunities to keep youth on track for high school graduation with post-secondary plans 

and skills to achieve their aspirations. 

 

 



7 

 

2131 Bridge Home for Children www.bridgehomeforchildren.org 

 6033 Swope Parkway, Kansas City, MO 64130 913-461-5298 

 Our mission is to provide life skills, self-esteem, educational support, and a loving family environment to children from  

 disadvantaged backgrounds. 

 

2520 Budget & Financial Management Assistance www.bfmakc.org 

 218 Delaware, Suite 301, P.O. Box 414711, Kansas City, MO 64105 816-474-2972 

 BFMA fosters financial stability by providing budgeting, bill payment, and advocacy to disabled, homeless, and elderly  

 persons in the Kansas City area. 

 

3068 Camp Fire www.kc-campfire.org 
 1801 Main Street, Suite 200, Kansas City, MO 64108 816-285-2010 

Annually thousands of youth ages 5-17 and their families benefit from various outcome-based, developmentally appropriate 

out-of-school time and self-reliance programs, plus service-learning, club and outdoor education opportunities.  

 

3056 Cancer Action www.canceractionkc.org 
 10520 Barkley Street, Suite 100, Overland Park, KS 66212 913-642-8885 

Provides programs and services to improve the quality of life for cancer patients and families in Kansas City.  Provides 

education on prevention and early detection. 

 

 3206 CASA of Johnson & Wyandotte Counties www.casajwc.org 
 5700 Broadmoor, Suite 201, Mission, KS 66202 913-715-4031 

Empowers abused and neglected children with a volunteer’s voice in court by seeking safe and permanent homes for each 

child.  

 

2997 Cass County Council on Aging www.manta.org  

 P.O. Box 133, Harrisonville, MO 64701 816-380-8980 

 Helping seniors and those with disabilities (mental, physical and developmental) overcome barriers to lice as independently  

 as possible. 

 

2132 Cass County Dental Clinic www.casscountydentalclinic.org 

 2316 E. Meyer Boulevard, Kansas City, MO 64132 816-276-4218 

 The mission of Cass County Dental Clinic is to improve the lives of youth in Cass County, Missouri through our dental and   

scholarship programs. 

 

1012 Catholic Charities of Kansas City - St. Joseph www.catholiccharities-kcsj.org 
 850 Main St., Kansas City, MO 64105 816-221-4377 

Holistic, hope-filled health and human services are provided to empower vulnerable individuals and families to lead lives of 

dignity and self-determination. 

 

3041 Catholic Charities of Northeast Kansas www.catholiccharitieskc.org 
 9720 W. 87

th
 Street, Overland Park, KS 66212 913-433-2100 

Provides emergency assistance through case management with direct financial assistance and food to help our neighbors in 

need. Agency serves all faith traditions. 

 

3203 Center for Conflict Resolution www.ccrkc.org 

 1734 E. 63rd Street, Suite 305, Kansas City, MO 64110 816-461-8255 

 Community-based, full-service conflict resolution organization.  14 year history of helping people solve conflict in peaceful  

 ways, building safe and connected communities. 

 

3148 Child Abuse Prevention Association www.childabuseprevention.org 
 503 E. 23rd Street, Independence, MO  64055 816-252-8388 

Our mission is to prevent and treat child abuse.  We provide a variety of services within three program areas, Counseling, 

Family Support Services and Education. 

 

8031 Child Protection Center, Inc. www.cpckc.org 
 3101 Broadway, Suite 750, Kansas City, MO 64111 816-778-8000 

Nationally accredited child advocacy center providing forensic interviews and support services for alleged child victims of 

sexual and physical abuse and their non-offending caregivers.  

 

3069 Children’s Center for the Visually Impaired  www.ccvi.org 
 3101 Main, Kansas City, MO  64113 816-841-2284 

CCVI provides a comprehensive program for blind and visually impaired children, birth through school age, that includes 

specialized instruction and therapy. 

 

 



8 

 

3070 Children’s Mercy Hospitals and Clinics www.childrens-mercy.org 
 2401 Gillham Road, Kansas City, MO  64108 816-234-3000 

Provides the highest level of medical services, technology, equipment and facilities to meet the unique needs of all children 

(birth to adolescence) regardless of income. 

 

2263 Clay County Clothes Closet www.clothescloset.org 

 P.O. Box 46625, Kansas City, MO 64118 816-436-1875 

 Clay County Clothes Closet, a non-profit 501(c)3 organization providing free clothing to families in need residing in Clay  

 County, MO referred by churches, schools and social agencies. 

 

5591 Communities Creating Opportunity www.cco.org 
 2400 Troost Avenue, Suite 4600, Kansas City, MO  64108 816-444-5585 

 Brings people together to build relationships, develop strong leaders and improve the quality of life in our communities. 

 

3005 Community LINC www.communitylinc.org 
 4012-14 Troost Avenue, Kansas City, MO  64110 816-595-5552 

Our Interim Housing, Aftercare and Supportive Services programs work to fulfill our mission of ending homelessness, 

impacting poverty and helping families become self-sufficient.  

 

3149 Community Services League www.cslcares.org 
 404 N. Noland Road, Independence, MO 64050 816-912-4484 

Assists communities in reaching their potential by providing immediate relief to people in need, assessing their situations, 

and providing solutions that lead to economic stability.  

 

9462 Comprehensive Mental Health Services, Inc. www.thecmhs.org 
 17844 E. 23

rd
 Street, Independence, MO 64057 816-254-7755 

Comprehensive Mental Health Services provides mental health and addiction recovery services in Eastern Jackson County 

and Kansas City, Missouri for adults, families, youth and the elderly. 

 

3073 Concerned Care www.concernedcarekc.org 
 320 Armour Road, Suite 101, Kansas City, MO  64116 816-474-3026 

Provides residential, day habilatation and recreative services to adults, youth and children with developmental disabilities 

living in Clay County to increase independence and well-being. 

 

2869 Cornerstones of Care www.cornerstonesofcare.org 

 300 E. 36th St, Kansas City, MO 64111 816-508-1700 

 Cornerstones of Care is a family of agencies dedicated to strengthening children, families and the communities in which  

 they live through prevention and treatment. 

 

3074 Crittenton Children’s Center www.crittentonkc.org 
 10918 Elm Avenue, Kansas City, MO  64134 816-765-6600 

Provides mental health services including psychiatirc hospital, intensive residential treatment, chemical dependency 

treatment, school-based prevention, in-home and foster care services for children, adolescents and families.  

 

3141 Cultivate Kansas City www.cultivatekc.org 
 4223 Gibbs Road, Kansas City, KS 66106 913-831-2444 

Cultivate Kansas City works with community partners building a healthier food system for all.  With urban agriculture, they 

are increasing food access, building vibrant communities, helping urban farmers thrive and improving the health of 

families. 

 

3075 DeLaSalle Education Center www.delasallecenter.org 
 3740 Forest Avenue, Kansas City, MO 64109 816-561-4445 

An alternative high school serving urban youth, providing individualized curriculum, holistic services, and workforce 

development through experimental learning.  

 

3076 Della Lamb Community Services www.dellalamb.org 
 500 Woodland, Kansas City, MO  64106 816-842-8040 

Exists to empower low-income Kansas City clients to meet the challenges of education and employment in transition 

toward self-sufficiency.  

 

3077 Don Bosco Community Center www.donbosco.org 
 580 Campbell Street, Kansas City, MO 64106 816-691-2900 

Senior Services, Meals on Wheels, and English as a Second Language, citizenship and GED classes provided free of charge 

to the Greater Kansas City community. 

 

 



9 

 

3146 Drumm Center for Children www.drummforkids.org 
 3210 S. Lee’s Summit Road, Unit 1, Independence, MO 64055 816-373-3434 

To provide family style homes for foster youth and be a center for services for foster families. Also provide Independent 

Living program for aged-out youth. 

 

3032 El Centro, Inc. www.elcentro.com 

 650 Minnesota Avenue, Kansas City, KS  66101 913-677-0100 

 El Centro is an organization that works with community members (mainly Latinos) to allow them the tools necessary for  

 self-sufficiency and empowerment. 

 

3102 Empower Missouri  www.empowermissouri.org 

 606 E. Capitol Avenue, Jefferson City, MO 65101 573-634-2901 

 It is the mission of Empower Missouri to provide the leadership, research, education and advocacy to improve public  

 policies and programs impacting the health and welfare of all people in Missouri. 

 

3078 Epilepsy Foundation of Missouri and Kansas www.efha.org 
 6400 Prospect, Suite 300B, Kansas City, MO 64132 816-444-2800 

Serves people with epilepsy and their families.  Dedicated to preventing epilepsy, educating the community, promoting 

independence and quality of life for people affected by seizures. 

 

3006 Episcopal Community Services www.episcopalcommunity.org 
 11 E. 40th Street, Kansas City, MO  64111 816-561-8920 

Programs are clustered into four main areas: the Anti-Hunger Network, Children and Families at Risk, Health Ministries, 

and Community Focused Programming; they include the Kansas City Community Kitchen, Meals on Wheels, Teen Justice, 

Operation Backpack, and more. 

 

3104 First Call www.firstcallkc.org 
 9091 State Line Road, Kansas City, MO 64114 816-361-5900 

First Call provides alcohol/drug prevention and recovery services, including offering a crisis call hotline, assessment 

referral, family services, community education, and professional certification classes. 

 

3080 Genesis School www.genesisschool.org 
 3800 E. 44

th
 Street, Kansas City, MO 64130 816-921-0775 

Serves at-risk youth who have been unsuccessful in traditional schools; in addition to an education, we offer counseling 

services, art, communications and service-learning. 

 

3081 Gillis Center for Children and Families www.gillis.org 
 8150 Wornall Road, Kansas City, MO  64114 816-508-3500 

Our treatment programs focus on healing traumatized children and families.  These programs include: a shelter, a school, 

residential treatment, and in-home services. 

 

3082 Girl Scouts of NE Kansas and NW Missouri www.gksmo.org 
 8383 Blue Parkway, Kansas City, MO  64133 816-358-8750 

Girl Scouts is the nation’s premier girl-serving organization focused on building girls of courage, confidence and character 

who make the world a better place. 

 

4317 Good Samaritan Center of Excelsior Springs www.goodsamaritancenter.com 
 108 S. Thompson Avenue, Excelsior Springs, MO 64024 816-630-2718 

For over 28 years, Good Samaritan Center has been dedicated to preventing homelessness and hunger by providing basic 

life needs and access to life skills. 

 

3083 Good Samaritan Project www.gsp-kc.org 
 3030 Walnut Street, Kansas City, MO  64108 816-561-8784 

Kansas City oldest AIDS service organization which serves nearly 500 patients in direct care and reaches nearly 20,000 at-

risk people through education and prevention. 

 

3087 Goodwill of Western Missouri and Eastern Kansas www.mokangoodwill.org 
 1817 Campbell Street, Kansas City, MO 64108 816-842-7425 

Provides training, employment and work-related supportive services for persons with disabilities and other barriers to 

employment. 

 

3850 Grace Early Childhood Education Center, Belton 124 School District www.beltonschools.org 

 614 W. Mill Street, Belton, MO 64012 816-348-1514 

 The Grace ECCE Center offers licensed and accredited high quality early childhood care & education for young children  

 ages 6 weeks to kindergarten entry. 

 



10 

 

2271 Grace United Community Ministries www.graceunitedkc.org 

 801 Benton Boulevard, Kansas City, MO 64124 816-231-5745 

 Striving to break the cycle of poverty for NE KCMO individuals and families by providing Children's Education  

 Programming, Substance Abuse Recovery Support, and Emergency Services. 

 

3153 Grandview Assistance Program www.gapcares.org 
 1121 Main Street, Grandview, MO  64030 816-761-1919 

Emergency assistance serving residents of Grandview and Grandview School District – food, utility, and rent assistance, 

school supplies, referrals and holiday gifts, food and winter clothing. 

 

3010 Greater Kansas City Housing Information Center  
 3200 Wayne Avenue, Kansas City, MO 64109 816-931-0443 

The Greater KC Housing Information Center provides comprehensive housing counseling services to residents in the 

Kansas City Metropolitan area to prevent or remedy homelessness. 

 

2137 Green Works in Kansas City www.greenworkskc.org 

 4334 McGee Street, Kansas City, MO 64111 816-304-8400 

 We work with urban high school students, helping them grow into independent, resilient, engaged and connected  

 community members. 

 

3208 Growing Futures Early Education Center www.growingfutureseec.org 
 8155 Santa Fe Drive, Overland Park, KS  66204 913-649-9714 

To provide quality early childhood learning experiences and comprehensive child and family services which empower low-

income families and their children to maximize their success. 

 

3084 Guadalupe Centers, Inc. www.guadalupecenters.org 
 1015 Avenida Cesar E. Chavez, Kansas City, MO 64108 816-421-1015 

Provides services in: Bilingual homeless prevention, job placement, teen pregnancy, substance abuse counseling, 

AIDS/HIV outreach, senior center, high school, culinary school, preschool, after care, health, athletic/recreation, and 

cultural arts.  

 

2851 Harrisonville Ministerial Alliance www.harrisonvillenaz.org 

 P.O. Box 262, 1405 S. Commercial Street, Harrisonville, MO 64701 816-380-3505 

 The Harrisonville Ministerial Alliance is a 501(c)(3) organization that owns and operates a thrift store and food pantry.   

 Fourteen churches form the membership of the alliance. 

 

3085 Harvesters – The Community Food Network www.harvesters.org 
 3801 Topping Avenue, Kansas City, MO  64129 816-929-3000 

Community response to hunger, serving 66,000 people weekly in Missouri and Kansas.  Distributes food to nourish 

children, families and seniors, while providing nutrition education and advocacy. 

 

3209 Health Partnership Clinic of Johnson County www.healthpartnershipclinic.org 
 407 S. Clairborne Road, Suite 104, Olathe, KS 66062 913-648-2266 

Offers acute health care to medically uninsured Johnson County residents with limited financial means. Services provided 

by volunteer health care professionals and partner agencies/organizations. 

 

3525 High Aspirations www.highaspirationskc.org 

 6320 Brookside Plaza, Suite 263, Kansas City, MO 64113 816-914-0983 

 High Aspirations is a mentoring program that works with African American males, ages 8-18, through promoting their  

 positive growth socially, emotionally, academically and spiritually. 

 

3142 Hispanic Economic Development Corporation www.kchedc.org 
 2130 Jefferson Street, Kansas City, MO 64108 816-221-3442 

We provide bilingual business development programs to current and aspiring entrepreneurs.  Services include one-on-one 

technical assistance, business workshops, our business radio program and Operation Jump Start – Primer Paso classes. 

 

3168 Hope Haven of Cass County www.hopehavenofcasscounty.org 

 P.O.Box 754, Harrisonville, MO 64701 816-380-2833 

Domestic and sexual violence program serving Cass County providing 24-hour crisis intervention, shelter, advocacy, 

couseling, support groups and sexual assault response survivors and their families. 

 

3154 Hope House, Inc. www.hopehouse.net 
 P.O. Box 577, Lee’s Summit, MO 64063 816-461-4673 

Services for adult and child survivors of domestic violence: shelter, transitional housing, hotline, case management, court 

advocacy, legal representation, therapy, children’s programming and supervised visitation.  

 

 



11 

 

3526 Hope.wrx www.hopewrx.org 

 900 NE Vivion Road, Kansas City, MO 64118 816-701-1394 

 Our mission is to provide programming and facilities to fill the unmet social, economic, emotional, physical and spiritual  

 needs of people in the Northland neighborhoods. 

 

2139 Immacolata Manor www.imanor.org 

 2135 Manor Way, Liberty, MO 64068 816-781-4332 

 Home to adults with intellectual/developmental disabilities who live and prosper due to the support, love and care received  

 through community and supported living programs. 

 

3155 Independence Meals on Wheels www.independencemealsonwheels.org 

 409 N. Liberty Street, Independence, MO  64050 816-254-9566 

Provide home delivered meals to those low to moderate income elderly, housebound or physically handicapped who lack 

the resources to provide for their nutritional needs. 

 

2140 Ivanhoe Neighborhood Council www.incthrives.org 

 3700 Woodland Avenue, Kansas City, MO 64109 816-921-6611 

 Ivanhoe is a center city, not-for-profit organization dedicated to improving the quality life for the good people that live in  

 the Ivanhoe neighborhood. 

 

3057 Jackson County CASA  www.jacksoncountycasa-mo.org 
 2544 Holmes, Kansas City, MO 64108 816-984-8208 

Jackson County CASAs recruits, trains and supports lay volunteers to advocate for the best interestsof abused and neglected 

children. 

 

3211 Jewish Community Center of Greater Kansas City www.jcckc.org 
 5801 W. 115th Street, Suite 101, Overland Park, KS  66211 913-327-8000 

JCC offers preschool, after school and day camp programming for children and youth, and health and wellness 

opportunities for individuals, families and older adults. 

 

3090 Jewish Family Services www.jfcskc.org 
 5801 W. 115th Street, Suite 103, Overland Park, KS  66211 913-327-8250 

Local social services agency providing critical and wide-ranging programs serving six major areas: mentla health services, 

older adults, life crisis, chaplaincy, family education and volunteering.  

 

3091 Jewish Vocational Service www.jvskc.org 
 4600 Paseo Boulevard, Kansas City, MO  64110 816-471-2808 

JVS engages, encourages and empowers people, including refugees and individuals with disabilites, helping them achieve 

self-sufficiency and become fully integrated into the community.  

 

3212 Johnson County Christmas Bureau  www.jccb.org 
 P.O. Box 14786, Lenexa, KS 66285 913-341-4342 

JCCB provides holiday assistance by appointment to 1,300 pre-qualified low-income residents of Johnson County, Kansas 

at an annual nine day holiday shop held in December. 

 

7000 Johnson County Housing Coalition www.jocohousingcoalition.com 
 403a W. Poplar Street, Olathe, KS  66061 913-390-0413 

The Housing Coalition provides affordable housing to low and very low income households including families emerging 

from shelters, those with special needs and elderly. 

 

2532 Johnson County Interfaith Hospitality Network www.jocoihn.org 

 6315 W. 110th Street, Overland Park, KS  66211 913-322-6379 

 Johnson County Interfaith Hospitality Network is an affiliate of Family Promise, our national organization.  To date, over  

 180 affiliates operate nationwide providing shelter to homeless families in our community. 

 

3529 Kansas Children's Service League www.kcsl.org 
 650 Minnesota Avenue, Kansas City, KS 66101 913-621-2016 

We provide child/family support services to biological and replacement families that work to protect and promote the well-

being of children and to strengthen families. 

 

3093 Kansas City CARE Clinic www.kccareclinic.org 
 3515 Broadway, Kansas City, MO  64111 816-753-5144 

The Kansas City CARE Clinic promotes health and wellness by providing care, access, research and education to the 

underserved and all people in our community. 

 

 

 



12 

 

3092 Kansas City Community Gardens, Inc. www.kccg.org 
 6917 Kensington Avenue, Kansas City, MO  64132 816-931-3877 

KCCG provides education and assistance to help Kansas City’s food insecure families and neighborhoods grow their own 

healthy food in community, school and home gardens. 

 

3001 Kansas Legal Services, Inc. www.kansaslegalservices.org 

 400 State Avenue, Suite 1015, Kansas City, KS 66101 913-621-0200 

 Kansas Legal Services provides advice and/or representation to individuals who do not have the resources to obtain an  

 attorney for civil legal matters. 

 

3017 KidsTLC, Inc. www.kidstlc.org 
 480 S. Rogers Road, Olathe, KS  66062 913-764-2887 

Innovative, successful psychiatric treatment, community outreach, outpatient behavioral health, autism and wellness 

programs utilizing evidence-based therapies and trauma-informed care, focused on family wellness and preservation. 

 

3815 KVC Behavioral Healthcare www.kvc.org 

 21350 W. 153rd Street, Olathe, KS 66061 913-322-4900 

 KVC's mission is to enrich and enhance the lives of children and families by providing medical and behavioral healthcare,  

 social services and education. 

 

2143 LEARN Science and Math Club www.learnscienceandmathclub.org 

 11810 E. 63rd Terrace, Kansas City, MO 64133 816-914-3115 

 LEARN provides STEM enrichment programs for 5 to18 year old, Kansas City metropolitan children.  These programs  

 include classes, camps and one-day events, offered year-round. 
 

3157 Lee's Summit CARES www.lscares.org 
 901 NE Independence Avenue, Lee’s Summit, MO  64086 816-347-3298 

LSC combats youth substance abuse and violence. Stakeholders from education, business, government, family, public 

safety, media and faith focus on parenting, character, prevention and youth leadership. 

 

3158 Lee's Summit Social Services www.lssocialservices.com 
 108 SE 4th Street, Lee’s Summit, MO  64063 816-525-4357 

Emergency assistance, home repair for low income elderly, budget counseling, referrals, school supplies, clothing, 

Christmas store, Holiday Baskets for seniors and families. 

 

3094 Legal Aid of Western Missouri www.lawmo.org 
 1125 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1900, Kansas City, MO  64106 816-474-6750 

Provide quality, free legal assistance to low-income persons so that they may have the necessities of food, clothing, shelter, 

healthcare and safety. 

 

3018 Literacy Kansas City www.literacykc.org 
 211 W. Armour Boulevard, 3

rd
 Floor, Kansas City, MO  64111 816-333-9332 

Delivers free, one-on-one and small group reading and classroom instrruction to adults and teens.  A comprehensive, proven 

reading curriculum takes students from the beginning stages of reading to critical reading, writing and reasoning skills. 

 

3095 Marillac Center www.marillac.org 
 8000 W. 127th Street, Overland Park, KS  66213 913-951-4300 

Marillac is a comprehensive children’s mental health organization. Our programs include an acute psychiatric hospital, a 

pyschiatric residential treatment facility and an outpatient clinic. 

 

 3096 Mattie Rhodes Center www.mattierhodes.org 
 1740 Jefferson Street, Kansas City, MO  64108 816-471-2536 

Mattie Rhodes Center enriches the lives of individuals, families and communities in a respectful, multicultural environment.  

This is achieved through predominantly bilingual (Spanish/English) community-based services. 

 

 3097 Mental Health America of the Heartland www.mhah.org 
 739 Minnesota Avenue, Kansas City, KS  66101 913-281-2221 

Housing, peer support and advocacy for persons with mental illness; children and youth mental health promotion; 

consumer, family, professional and pulic education, information and referral.   

 

3098 Metro Lutheran Ministry www.mlmkc.org 
 3031 Holmes, Kansas City, MO  64109 816-931-0027 

MLM provides food, utility and rent assistance; permanent housing for homeless families; job readiness and GED 

preparation.  We help people break the cycle of poverty. 

 

 

 



13 

 

3008 Metropolitan Council on Early Learning www.marc.org 
 600 Broadway, Suite 200, Kansas City, MO  64105 816-474-4240 

MARC-CSC is designed to support broader regional community initiatives and pilot innovate solutions to regional 

challenges in the nine county bi-state Greater Kansas City area. 

 

3099 Metropolitan Organization to Counter Sexual Assault (MOCSA) www.mocsa.org 
 3100 Broadway, Suite 400, Kansas City, MO  64111 816-931-4527 

MOCSA improves the lives of those impacted by sexual abuse and assualt and works to prevent sexual violence in our 

community. 

 

3100 Mid-America Assistance Coalition (MAAC) www.maaclink.org 
 One W. Armour Blvd, Suite 301, Kansas City, MO  64111 816-561-2727 

Serves as a sophisticated computer database to over 200 local agencies that share information helping low income and 

homeless residents while optimizing limited resources. 

 

1009 Midwest Foster Care and Adoption Association (MFCAA)                                             www.mfcaa.org 
 18600 E. 37

th
 Terrace, Box 11, Independence, MO 64057  816-350-0215 

MFCAA supports metro area foster/adoptive families who provide for our community’s neediest children.  The families 

served by MFCAA have taken children into their homes that have been abandoned, abused or neglected. 

 

2720 Miles of Smiles www.milesofsmilesinc.org 
 5536 NE Antioch Road, Kansas City, MO 64119 816-413-9009 

Provides free protable dental care, preventative and restorative, to needy and school-aged children in Clay and Platte 

counties in Missouri.  Recurrent services provided within patients’ schools. 

 

2146 MINDDRIVE www.minddrive.org 

 2615 Holmes Street, Kansas City, MO 64108 816-916-4111 

 Our program consists of several learning tracts for at-risk high school students including automotive design studio,  

 contemporary communications, welding, 3D CAD, and new technologies like solar lighting. 

 

7001 Mother and Child Health Coalition www.mchc.net 
 6400 Prospect Avenue, Suite 216, Kansas City, MO  64132 816-283-6242 

Promotes the health of mothers and children through community planning, education, advocacy and collaboration with 

organizations addressing infant mortality, immunization, childhood obesity and childhood safety. 

 

6356 Mother’s Refuge www.mothersrefuge.org 
 14400 E. 42

nd
 Street South, Suite 220, Independence, MO 64055 816-353-8070 

Provides a safe home, medical care, education, practical lifeskills, counseling and parenting classes for homeless, at-risk 

young women; empowering them toward a life of independence. 

 

3103 Myasthenia Gravis Association www.mgakc.org 
 2340 E. Meyer Boulevard, Suite 300A, Kansas City, MO 64132  816-256-4100 

Our mission is to improve the quality of life for those who are affected by the autoimmune, neuromuscular disease through 

awareness education and support. 

 

3105 National Kidney Foundation of Kansas and Western Missouri www.kidneyksmo.org 
 6405 Metcalf Avenue, Suite 204, Overland Park, KS  66202 913-262-1551 

Prevent kidney disease, improve the health and well-being of individuals and families affected and increase the availability 

of all organs for transplantation. 

 

3106 Newhouse www.newhouseshelter.org 
 P.O. Box 240019, Kansas City, MO 64124 816-474-6446 

An 88-bed domestic violence facility for women and children available 24/7 with comprehensive services including 

residential housing, trauma-informed care, case management, advocacy and youth programming. 

 

3107 Niles Home for Children www.nhc-kc.org 
 1911 E. 23

rd
 Street, Kansas City, MO  64127 816-241-3448 

Providing culturally relevant residential and day treatment services for children ages 6-17 facing emotional and behavioral 

health challenges related to childhood trauma, abuse and neglect. 

 

2884 Nonprofit Connect www.npconnect.org 

 125 E. 31st Street, Suite 100, Kansas City, MO 64108 816-888-5600 

 Nonprofit Connect links the nonprofit community to education, resources and networking so organizations can more  

 effectively achieve their missions. 

 

 

 



14 

 

6761 Northland Health Care Access www.nhcakc.org 

 P.O. Box 14414, Parkville, MO 64152 816-365-8683 
We seek to ensure timely access to quality health care services for the uninsured and underinsured residents of Clay and 

Platte counties in Missouri. 

 

2147 Northland Neighborhoods, Incorporate www.nni.org 

 4420 N Chouteau Trafficway, Kansas City, MO 64117 816-454-2000 

 NNI provides housing, neighborhood services, senior workshops and civic engagement program to the neighborhoods and  

 residents of the Northland. 

 

3116 Northland Shepherd’s Center www.shepherdscenternorth.org 

 4805 NE Antioch Rd., Suite 9, Kansas City, MO 64119 816-452-4536 

 "Improving the quality of life for older adults" is the mission to which Shepherd's Center of the Northland (SCN) has  

 adhered during its 23-year history. 

 

3160 Northwest Communities Development Corporation  
 P.O. Box 520532, Independence, MO 64052 816-252-5094 

We are dedicated to improving the quality of life of our residents by providing physical, social, mental and recreational 

activities, transportation and nutritious meals. 

 

3124 Open Options, Inc. www.openoptionskc.org 
 3100 Broadway, Ste. 330, Kansas City, MO  64111 816-983-2220 

We provide supports and remove barriers so people with developmental disabilities can enjoy full, meaningful lives within 

their community and live life without limits. 

 

3109 Operation Breakthrough, Inc. www.operationbreakthrough.org 
 3039 Troost Avenue, Kansas City, MO  64109 816-329-5200 

OBI provides educational programming and supplemental services to low-income children from 6 weeks to 13 years of age, 

along with social services and emergency assistance to their families. 

 

3110 Ozanam www.ozanam.org 
 421 E. 137th Street, Kansas City, MO  64145 816-508-3600 

Provides residential treatment, transitional living, mentoring, educational day treatment and educational consultation 

services for children, young adults and families with emotional and behavioral disorders.  

 

2148 Phoenix Family www.phoenixfamily.org 

 2838 Warwick Trafficway, Kansas City, MO 64108 816-616-8917 

 Phoenix Family empowers people living in low-income housing communities with the on-site support they need to gain  

 stability and achieve self-sufficiency. 

 

3111 Platte Senior Services www.platteseniors.org 
 11724 NW Plaza Circle, Suite 700, Kansas City, MO  64153 816-270-4100 

We encourage the independence of seniors through socialization, empowerment, nutrition and transportation services, 

providing support for seniors to age in their own homes with dignity. 

 

2149 PREP-KC (Partnership for Regional Educational Preparation) www.prepkc.org 

 800 W. 47th Street, Suite 525, Kansas City, MO 64112 816-931-7737 

 PREP-KC is improving the education of Kansas City's urban students by providing resources to prepare all students for  

 college and careers. 

 

3163 Rainbow Center www.rainbow-center.org 
 900 NW Woods Chapel Road, Blue Springs, MO  64015 816-229-3869 

Providing a safe, nurturing and social environment in order to serve persons with special educational and developmental 

needs with a day school and day hab. 

 

3164 Raytown Emergency Assistance Program (REAP) www.raytownreap.org  
 9300 E. 75

th
 St., Raytown, MO 64138 816-356-0054 

REAP provides emergency assistance for daily living, food pantry, school supplies, Christmas store, budget counseling and 

client self-help and nutrition classes.  

 

2730 Reconciliation Services www.rs3101.org 
 3101 Troost Avenue, Kansas City, MO 64109 816-931-4751 

Reconciliation Services provides emergency, therapeutic and self-sufficiency services to individuals and families in the 

Kansas City metropolitan area. 

 

 

 



15 

 

3015 Redemptorist Social Services Center www.kcsocialservices.org 
 207 W. Linwood Boulevard, Kansas City, MO  64111 816-931-9942 

Provides services to meet the full range of challenges facing the people of Mid-Town Kansas City; including the senior 

center, emergency assistance, rent or legal services, clothing and food as well as medical screenings. 

 

1002 ReDiscover www.rediscovermh.org 

 901 NE Independence Avenue, Lee’s Summit, MO  64086 816-246-8000 

ReDiscover provides community-based mental health and substance abuse treatment for children, adults and families 

including persons with limited ability to pay in Jackson County. 

 

3112 Rehabilitation Institute of Kansas City  www.rehabkc.org 
 3011 Baltimore, Kansas City, MO  64108 816-751-7900 

Our organization provides comprehensive medical rehabilitation, employment placement and specialty services to children 

and adults who have experienced a disabling injury or illness. 

 

 3113 reStart www.restartinc.org 
 918 E. 9th Street, Kansas City, MO  64106 816-472-5664 

ReStart provides housing and supportive services to homeless men, women, youth and families with the goal of moving 

them towards independence and self-sufficiency.  

 

3114 Rose Brooks Center www.rosebrooks.org 
 P.O. Box 320599, Kansas City, MO 64132 816-523-5550 

Rose Brooks Center provides emergency safety, violence prevention and coordinated community response to domestic 

violence working to create a violence-free Kansas City. 

 

3132 SafeHome www.safehome-ks.org 
 P.O. Box 4563, Overland Park, KS 66204 913-432-9300 

Services for victims of domestic violence and their children in Johnson County and throughout the metro area including 

shelter, counseling, housing, economic and court advocacy. 

 

3115 Samuel U. Rodgers Health Center www.rodgershealth.org 
 825 Euclid Avenue, Kansas City, MO  64124 816-474-4920 

Providing high quality compassionate and affordable medical, dental and behavioral health services to low income and 

uninsured Kansas City metropolitan area residents. 

 

2151 Save, Inc. www.saveinc.org 

 P.O. Box 445301, Kansas City, MO 64171 816-531-8340 

 SAVE, Inc. provides comprehensive housing solutions to empower socially and medically disadvantaged people to improve  

 their health and lead stable lives with personal dignity. 

 

2152 Sheffield Place www.sheffieldplace.org 

 6604 E. 12th Street, Kansas City, MO 64126 816-483-9927 

 Sheffield Place is a treatment and transitional living program that empowers homeless, mother-led families to become self- 

 sufficient over the course of up to two years. 

 

3026 Shepherd’s Center of Kansas City Central www.sccentral.org 
 5200 Oak Street, Kansas City, MO  64112 816-444-1121 

Shepherd’s Center of Kansas City Central provides a variety of programs designed to empower mid-life and older adults to 

live healthy, engaged and independent lives.  

 

3165 Shepherd's Center of Raytown www.shepcntr.org 
 7900 Blue Ridge Blvd, Raytown, MO 64138 816-356-9000 

Offers services and programs to older adults within the Raytown School District, including Meals On Wheels, Wheels That 

Care, Handyman Repair, and Adventures in Learning. 

 

3117 Sherwood Center for the Exceptional Child www.sherwoodcenter.org 
 7938 Chestnut Avenue, Kansas City, MO  64132 816-363-4606 

Sherwood Center exists to empower children and adults with Autism Spectrum Disorders and related disabilities to 

maximize their potential in family and community life.  

 

8087 SIDS Resources, Inc. www.sidsresources.org 

 6400 Prospect, Suite 216, Kansas City, MO 64132 314-822-2323 

 We provide public education on safe sleep for babies and other strategies to reduce the risk of infant death and provide grief  

 support to families affected by infant loss. 

 

 

 



16 

 

3213 Skills to Succeed, Inc. (Formerly Lifeskills Management Center) www.theskillstosucceed.org 

 413 E. Sante Fe, Olathe, KS  66061 913-254-0001 

Lifeskills Management/Skills to Succeed equips individuals and their families with the skills to thrive through providing 

solutions, resources and support. 

 

3118 Spofford www.spoffordhome.org 
 P.O. Box 9888, Kansas City, MO 64134 816-508-3400 

Intensive residential and community-based therapeutic treatment for children ages 4-12 with severe emotional and 

behavioral disorders due to abuse, neglect and childhood mental illness. 

 

3140 StandUp Blue Springs www.bluespringswelllink.org 
 P.O. Box 614, Blue Springs, MO 64013 816-478-4500 

Our Dental for Kids program provides free dental care for low-income children in portions of Eastern Jackson County, MO.  

We receive no government funding. 

 

3218 Sunflower House www.sunflowerhouse.org 
 15440 W. 65

th
 Street, Shawnee, KS 66217 913-631-5800 

Protecting children in Johnson and Wyandotte Counties from physical and sexual abuse through education, advocacy and 

forensic interviews. 

 

3166 Sunshine Center www.sunshinecenter.org 
 201 N. Forest, Independence, MO 64050 816461-0893 

Early learning center for children birth-age 21 with developmental disabilities or physical disabilities.  Services include 

physical, occupational and speech therapies and special instruction. 

 

3120 Swope Health Services www.swopehealth.org 
 3801 Blue Parkway, Kansas City, MO  64130 816-923-5800 

Swope Health Serivces provides quality, affordable primary care, dental and behavioral health services to all residents 

regardless of race, ethnicity, language or insurance. 

 

3121 Swope Ridge Geriatric Center www.srgc.org 

 5900 Swope Parkway, Kansas City, MO  64130 816-333-2700 

Our organization in a non-profit certified Medicare/Medicaid long-term care facility for medically indigent and disabled 

community members from the Greater Kansas City area. 

 

3016 Synergy Services, Inc. www.synergyservices.org 
 400 E. 6th Street, Parkville, MO  64152 816-587-4100 

The lifeline for children, youth and adults in crisis seeks to strengthen the community, family and individuals through crisis 

intervention, shelter, counseling, advocacy and education. 

 

3047 The Children’s Place  www.tcpkc.org 
 2 E. 59th Street, Kansas City, MO  64113 816-363-1898 

Intensive therapy for children birth to 8-years-old who have experienced abuse, neglect or other traumas; intended to 

provide hope and healing for a brighter future.  

 

3086 The Family Conservancy www.familyconservancy.org 
 444 Minnesota Avenue, Suite 200, Kansas City, KS  66101 913-342-1110 

Helping Kansas City metro area children and families achieve a lifetime of success. 

 

3013 The Salvation Army KS & Western MO www.salarmymokan.org 

 3637 Broadway, Kansas City, MO 64111 816-756-1455 

 Motivated by God's love, we respond holistically without discrimination to human need with an array of services to advance  

 self-sufficiency for people of all ages. 

 

3027 The Whole Person, Inc. www.thewholeperson.org 
 3710 Main Street, Kansas City, MO 64111 816-595-3332 

The Whole Person assists people with disabilities to live independently and encourages change within the community to 

expand opportunities for independent living. 

 

3019 TNC Community www.tnccommunity.com 
 12404 E. US Highway 40, Independence, MO 64055 816-373-5060 

Supports adults with intellectual and developmental disabilities within Greater Kansas City in community homes by 

offering residential supports, community integration, healthcare oversight and recreational activities.  

 

 

 



17 

 

3123 Tri-County Mental Health Services www.tri-countymhs.org 
 3100 NE 83rd Street, Suite 1001, Kansas City, MO  64119 816-877-0468 

Provides quality behavioral healthcare services to children and adults in Clay, Platte, and Ray counties in Missouri, 

regardless of ability to pay. 

 

3139 Truman Medical Centers, Inc. www.trumed.org 
 2301 Holmes Street, Suite 735, Kansas City, MO  64108 816-404-3432 

An academic health center providing accessible state of the art quality healthcare to our community, regardless of ability to 

pay. 

 

3220 United Community Services of Johnson County www.ucsjoco.org 
 12351 W. 96th Terrace, Suite 200, Lenexa, KS  66215 913-438-4764 

Provides planning and research to improve the human services delivery system in a way that promotes the well-being of all 

Johnson County residents. 

 

3022 United Inner City Services, Inc. www.uickc.org 
 2008 E. 12th Street, Kansas City, MO  64127 816-994-5413 

United Inner City Services strengthens families to succeed by providing high quality early childhood education and wrap-

around support and community services. 

 

3125 United Services Community Action Agency www.choose-hope.org 
 6323 Manchester Avenue, Kansas City, MO  64133 816-358-6868 

USCAA confronts poverty on three levels: individuals, family and community.  We provide emergency and long-term 

solutions to poverty conditions affecting low-income citizens in Kansas City. 

 

3023 Urban League of Greater Kansas City www.ulkc.org 
 1710 W. Paseo Boulevard, Kansas City, MO  64108 816-471-0550 

The mission of the Urban League Movement is to enable African Americans and other disadvantaged persons to secure 

economic self-reliance, parity, power and civil rights.   

 

2760 Urban Rangers Corps www.urckc.org 
 5908 Swope Parkway, Kansas City, MO 64130 816-333-6455 

Work with inner city youth from 7
th
 grade through high school graduation, ensuring they are prepared for productive post 

high school lives. 

 

2777 Veronica’s Voice www.veronicasvoice.org 
 P.O. Box 172472, Kansas City, KS 66117 816-483-7101 

Outreach, counseling, education and advocacy for prostituted youth and women in the Kansas City metro area. 

 

3126 Visiting Nurse Association www.vnakc.com 
 1500 Meadow Lake Parkway, Kansas City, MO  64114 816-627-6246 

A nonprofit home healthcare agency providing skilled nursing care; physical, occupational and speech therapies; education 

and medical social services to Kansas City residents.  

 

1006 W.E.B. DuBois Learning Center www.duboislc.org 
 4510 E. Linwood Boulevard, Kansas City, MO 64128 816-591-5608 

The learning center is a supplemental education program that provides tutorial assistance for elementary and secondary 

education in reading, mathematics, science, and computer science.  

 

3170 West Central Missouri Community Action Agency  
 106 W. 4

th
 Street, Appleton City, MO 64724 660-476-2185 

A community based organization dedicated to bettering the economic, physical, mental, and social well-being of people by 

providing outreach services, emergency assistance, food pantry, Head Start programs, and support for those who live in 

Cass County, MO. 

 

3127 Whatsoever Community Center www.whatsoevercc.org 
 1201 Ewing Avenue, Kansas City, MO  64126 816-231-0227 

Full size social service agency serving children, youth and adults with educational, recreational and health related programs. 

 

3128  Women’s Employment Network www.kcwen.org 

 920 Main Street, Suite 100, Kansas City, MO 64105 816-822-8083 

 WEN provides job training, career and financial coaching, and case management to help women raise their self-esteem and  

 obtain economic independence through sustained employment. 

 

 

 

 



18 

 

3130 Working Families’ Friend www.wffriend.org 
 1021 Pennsylvania, Kansas City, MO  64105 816-842-5600 

Our mission is to gather community resources in order to serve working and recently unemployed people through advocacy, 

information, education and emergency assistance.  

 

3200 YMCA of Greater Kansas City www.kansascityymca.org 
 3100 Broadway, Suite 1020, Kansas City, MO  64111 816-561-9622 

The YMCA of Greater Kansas City is a charitable organization with an inclusive environment committed to enriching the 

quality of family spiritual, social, mental and physical well-being.  

 

3072 Youth Volunteer Corps www.yvca.org 
 1025 Jefferson Street, Kansas City, MO 64105 816-743-7891 

Create and increase volunteer opportunities to enrich America's youth, address community needs, promote diversity and 

develop a lifetime commitment to service. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 



19 

 

Community Health Charities and Member Agencies 
 

8009 Community Health Charities  www.healthcharities.org 
 1240 N. Pitt Street, 3rd Floor, Alexandria, VA 66202 913-831-7002 

Partnering with the nation's most trusted health charities to deliver credible health information, community focused 

volunteer activities, and efficient charitable giving in the workplace.  

 

8176    AIDS Research Foundation (amfAR)         www.amfar.org 

   120 Wall Street, 13th Floor, New York, NY 10005            (800) 392-6327 

Invests in innovative AIDS cure research; advocates to increase funding for research/ prevention/treatment and to protect the         

rights of all people affected by HIV/AIDS. 

 

8011 ALS Association – The Mid-America Chapter www.alsa-midwest.org 
 6950 Squibb Road, Suite 210, Mission, KS  66202 913-648-2062 

Empowering people with ALS and their families to live fuller lives, providing them with services and support while funding 

global research to find a cure. 

 

8012 Alzheimer's Association, Kansas, Heart of America Chapter www.alz.org/kansascity 
 3846 W. 75

th
 Street, Prairie Village, KS 66208 913-831-3888 

The trusted resource for vital information, education, training, support programs and services for individuals and caregivers 

suffering emotional, physical & financial challenges of Alzheimer's disease. 

 

3062 American Diabetes Association Inc., Kansas www.diabetes.org 
 6900 College Blve, Suite 250, Overland Park, KS  66211 913-383-8210 

Committed to finding a cure for diabetes, improving diabetes care and providing information and support to help Stop 

Diabetes through research, community programs and advocacy. 

 

9736 American Kidney Fund www.kidneyfund.org 
 11921 Rockville Pike, Suite 300, Rockville, MD 20852 800-638-8299 

The nation's leading source of charitable assistance to dialysis patients in need, we help people fight kidney disease and live 

healthier lives. 

 

8015 American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest www.lung.org 
 7745 Carondelet Avenue, Suite 305, Clayton, MO 63105  314-645-5505 

 The American Lung Association's mission is to save lives by improving lung health and preventing lung disease. 

 

8017 Arthritis Foundation, Heartland Region, Inc. www.arthritis.org 
 1900 W. 75th Street, Prairie Village, KS  66208 913-762-2233 

The Arthritis Foundation helps conquer everyday battles through life-changing information and resources, access to optimal 

care and advancements in science. 

 

2050 Autism Speaks www.autismspeaks.org 
 1060 State Road, 2

nd
 Floor, Princeton, NJ 8540 314-989-1003 

We fund biomedical research into the causes prevention treatments and cure for autism spectrum disorders increased 

awareness advocate for the needs of affected families. 

 

8025 Be The Match www.bethematch.org 
 500 North 5

th
 Street, Minneaplois, MN 55401 612-884-8700 

We support the National Marrow Donor Program. Together, we help patients who require a marrow transplant find a donor 

and receive the treatment they need. 

 

8019 Brain Injury Association of Kansas and Greater Kansas City www.biaks.org 
 6701 W. 64

th
 Street, Suite 120, Overland Park, KS 66202 913-754-8883 

We provide resource coordination and educational programs for brain injury survivors, their families, and the professionals 

who treat them. 

 

8091 Brain Injury Association of Missouri www.biamo.org 
 2265 Schuetz Road, St. Louis, MO 63146 314-426-4024 

We are committed to increasing public awareness, public education and prevention while providing support groups, referral 

services, recreation, Camp, education and outreach for survivors of brain injury and family members. 

 

2039 Cancer Research Institute  www.cancerresearch.org 
 55 Broadway, Suite 1802, New York, NY 10006 212-688-7515 

Our organization supports and coordinates scientific and clinical efforts that will lead to the immunological control and 

eventual cure of cancer.  

 

 



20 

 

9738 Children’s Heart Foundation - Missouri www.missouri.childrensheartfoundation.org 
 P.O. Box 28447, St. Louis, MO 63146 314-276-4462 

We fund the most promising research to advance the diagnosis, treatment and prevention of congenital heart defects. 

 

8092 Crohn’s & Colitis Foundation of America, Mid-America Chapter www.ccfa.org/chapters/midamerica 
 1034 S. Brentwood, Suite 1510, St. Louis, MO 63117 314-863-4747 

To cure Crohn's disease and ulcerative colitis, and to improve the quality of life of children and adults affected by these 

diseases. 

 

3040 Cystic Fibrosis Foundation, Heart of America Chapter www.cff.org 
 6950 Squibb Road, Suite 310, Mission, KS  66202 913-384-8997 

Supports innovative research to control and cure Cystic Fibrosis. Provides specialized medical care through a nationwide 

network of centers; offers pharmacy and other patient services. 

 

8024 Down Syndrome Guild of Greater Kansas City www.kcdsg.org 
 5960 Dearborn Street, Suite 100, Mission, KS 66202 913-384-4848 

Our organization provides seminars, conferences, social events, support groups, other services and literature for individuals 

with Down Syndrome and the professionals that serve them. 

 

8020 Fibromyalgia Coalition International www.fibrocoalition.org 
 5201 Johnson Drive, Suite 210, Mission, KS  66205 913-384-4673 

Provides support and information on fibromyalgia symptoms, pain, treatment options, fatigue, tender points, stiffness, 

doctors, and the latest research and news related to fibromyalgia syndrome. 

 

8022 Gift of Life www.giftdonor.org 
 6405 Metcalf Avenue, Suite 109, Overland Park, KS  66202 913-851-1947 

Delivers education about organ donation to high schools and offeres mentoring services to transplany patients and online 

resources. 

 

8026 International Essential Tremor Foundation www.essentialtremor.org 
 11111 W. 95th, Suite 260, Overland Park, KS  66214 913-341-3880 

To provide global educational information, services and support to children and adults challenged by essential tremor (ET), 

to their families and health care providers, as well as to promoto and fund ET research. 

 

8029 JDRF International - Kansas City Chapter www.jdrf.org 
 920 Main Street, Suite 280, Kansas City, MO  64105 816-472-7997 

JDRF is the leading global organization funding type 1 diabetes (T1D) research. Our mission is to cure, prevent and treat 

T1D and its complications. 

 

8028 Joshua Center for Neurological Disorders www.joshuacenter.com 
 400 E. Bannister Road, Suite A, Kansas City, MO  64131 816-763-7605 

Joshua Center provides services and support for the social, emotional, and educational needs of children and families living 

with Tourette, HFA, and associated neurological disorders.   
 

8047 Kansas City Hospice www.kchospice.org 
 1500 Meadow Lake Parkway, Kansas City, MO 64114 816-363-2600 

Expert care by devoted Hospice and Palliative Care professionals and volunteers, helping children and adults through 

serious or terminal illness, aging and grief. 

 

8030 Leukemia & Lymphoma Society - Mid-America Chapter www.lls.org/mid 
 6811 Shawnee Mission Parkway, Suite 202, Shawnee Mission, KS  66202 913-262-1515 

Dedicated solely to seeking the cause and cure of Leukemia, lymphoma, Hodgkin's disease and myeloma - and improve the 

quality of life of patients and families. 

 

8032 Lupus Foundation of America Heartland Chapter Inc. www.LFAheartland.org 
 4640 Shenandoah Avenue, St. Louis, MO 63110 314-644-2222 

Improve the quality of life for people with lupus by providing direct services through education, support, advocacy, 

awareness, and research to help find a cure. 

 

8071 March of Dimes Foundation, Kansas Chapter www.marchofdimes.com 
 4400 College Boulevard, Suite 180, Overland Park, KS  66211 913-469-3611 

Working to give all babies a fighting chance against prematurity, birth defects, and low birthweight through research, 

education, community service and advocacy. 

 

 

 

 



21 

 

8034 Midwest Ear Institute www.saintlukeshealthsystem.org 
 4320 Wornall Road, Suite 420, Kansas City, MO 64111 816-932-1660 

Your generosity helps give children and adults the opportunity to hear the words "I love you." Your contributions make 

miracles happen for the hearing impaired. 

 

8035 Missouri Hospice & Palliative Care Association, Inc. www.mohospice.org 
 P.O. Box 105318, Jefferson City, MO 65110 573-634-5514 

Our mission is to support and strengthen coordinated care for terminally ill Missourians and their families through the 

advancement of hospice and palliative care. 

 

8272 Missouri Lions Eye Research Foundation, d/b/a Saving Sight www.saving-sight.org 
 10100 N. Ambassador Drive, Suite 200, Kansas City, MO 64153 800-283-1982 

We change lives by saving sight through vision health programs including free children's vision screening, cornea donation, 

and eyeglass recycling impacting more that 50,000 people annually. 

 

8021 Muscular Dystrophy Association  www.mda.org 
 10550 Barkley, Suite 200, Overland Park, KS 66212 913-451-3230 

Fighting to free individuals from the harmful effects of muscle-debilitating diseases so they can live longer and grow 

stronger. 

 

8038 National Multiple Sclerosis Society - Mid-America Chapter www.msmidamerica.org 
 7611 State Line Road, Suite 100, Kansas City, MO 64114  816-448-2174 

Working toward a world free of MS. Mobilizing people and resources to drive research for a cure and address challenges of 

everyone affected by MS. 

 

8046 National Parkinson Foundation, Kansas, Heartland Chapter www.parkinsonheartland.org 
 8900 State Line Road, Suite 320, Leawood, KS 66206 913-341-8828 

Improving the quality of life for people affected by Parkinson's Disease through programs, education, advocacy, and 

research in Kansas and Missouri. 

 

9414 National Psoriasis Foundation www.psoriasis.org 
 6600 SW 92

nd
 Avenue, Suite 300, Portland, OR 97223 800-723-9166 

 To drive efforts to cure psoriatic disease and improve the lives of those affected. 

 

8042 Northland Therapeutic Riding Center www.northlandtrc.org 
 P.O. Box 1267, Kearney, MO 64060 816-472-1855 

The mission of Northland Therapeutic Riding Center is to improve the quality of life of persons with special needs and 

create a sense of hope in the future. 

 

7816 Ronald McDonald House Charities of Kansas City, Inc. www.rmhckc.org 
 2502 Cherry Street, Kansas City, MO  64108 816-842-8321 

Our mission is to reduce the burden of childhood illness on children and their families by providing comfortable lodging 

convenient to Kansas City health facilities. 

 

4826 Sickle Cell Disease Association of America - Uriel Owens Chapter, Inc. www.sicklecellkck.org 
 444 Minnesota Avenue, Suite 300, Kansas City, KS  66101 913-735-2622 

We provide emergency financial assistance for prescriptions housing, utilities.  We offer an academic scholarship for 

students with sicklecell.  We provide materials for public awareness. 

 

8560 St. Jude Children's Research Hospital (Serving Missouri and Nebraska)  www.stjude.org 
 1822 Craig Road, St. Louis, MO 63146 314-576-0427 

Researches and treats deadly childhood diseases – primarily cancer. Families are never billed by St. Jude for treatment, 

travel, housing or food. Discoveries freely shared worldwide. 

 

8001 Susan G. Komen Greater Kansas City www.komenkansascity.org 
 8900 State Line Road, Suite 333, Leawood, KS 66206 816-842-0410 

Komen's promise is to save lives and end breast cancer forever by empowering people, ensuring quality care for all and 

energizing science to find the cures. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



22 

 

Missouri Environmental Fund and Member Agencies 

 

8041 Missouri Environmental Fund (Formerly Earth Share of Missouri) www.moenv.org 
 1222 Spruce Street, Room 3.310, St. Louis, MO 63103 314-621-6182 

Donations are shared among member organizations to protect our environment - parks, trails, air, water, conservation, 

recycling, wildlife, habitat and much more, improving quality of life. 

 

8052 Audubon Missouri, an office of the National Audubon Society www.mo.audubon.org 
 301 Riverlands Way, West Alton, MO 63386 636-899-0090 

Protecting birds, wildlife and their habitats, in Missouri and USA, including oceans. Educational outreach programs instruct 

and inspire future conservationists. Audubon Centers offer outdoor experiences. 

 

8043 Bridging the Gap www.bridgingthegap.org 
 1427 W. 9

th
 Street, Suite 201, Kansas City, MO 64101 816-561-1087 

Promoting regional sustainability by connecting environment, economy, and community through environmental education, 

action, volunteer programs and partnerships with businesses, governments, and individuals. 

 

8006 Conservation Federation of Missouri www.confedmo.org 
 728 W. Main Street, Jefferson City, MO 65101 800-575-2322 

The citizen’s voice for the outdoors since 1935.  Programs include Conservation Leadership Corps, Teaming With Wildlife, 

Share The Harvest, Archery in the Schools and more! 

 

8044 Conservation Foundation of Missouri Charitable Trust www.conservemo.org 
 728 W. Main Street, Jefferson City, MO 65101 573-496-3986 

 Supports conservation research and education, Katy Trail projects, Missouri Stream Teams, Conservation Leadership 

Corps. Owns/operates Katy Trail Shelter. Gives numerous scholarships, grants and awards. 

 

8067 Endangered Wolf Center (Wild Canid Survival & Research Center Inc.) www.endangeredwolfcenter.org 
 Tyson Research Center, I-44 at Antire Road, P.O. Box 760, Eureka, MO 63025 636-938-5900 

To preserve and protect Mexican gray wolves, red wolves and other canid species, with purpose and passion, carefully 

managed breeding, reintroduction and inspiring educational programs. 

 

8050 Great Rivers Environmental Law Center  www.greatriverslaw.org 
 319 No. Fourth Street, Suite 800A, St. Louis, MO 63102 314-231-4181 

A law firm providing free and reduced-fee legal assistance to individuals and organizations seeking to protect natural 

resources and public health.  Fighting for Missouri’s environment. 

 

8048 Heartland All Species Project www.allspecies.org 
 5644 Charlotte Street, Kansas City, MO 64110 816-361-1230 

Implements sustainable urban agriculture education for youth and adults in neighborhoods by integrating environmental 

understanding, fun educational gardening opportunities, landscaping, urban reforestation, and waste reduction. 

 

9050 Metropolitan Energy Center www.kcenergy.org 
 3808 Paseo Boulevard, Kansas City, MO 64109 816-531-7283 

Transforming energy use in America's Heartland through education and project management. A catalyst for energy 

efficiency in buildings; clean energy in transportation; and green jobs. 

 

8053 Missouri Botanical Garden (Missouri Botanical Garden Board of Trustees) www.mobot.org 
 2345 Tower Grover Avenue, P.O. Box 299, St. Louis, MO 63116 314-577-5100 

Works to discover and share knowledge about plants and their environment, to preserve and enrich life.  Conducts botanical 

research worldwide, educational and outreach programs regionally. 

 

8054 Missouri Coalition for the Environment Foundation www.moenviron.org 
 3115 S. Grand Boulevard, Suite 650, St. Louis, MO 63116 314-727-0600 

Works to protect, preserve, restore and enhance the environment, so it is livable, healthful and sustainable through 

education, public engagement and legal action. 

 

8027 Missouri Conservation Heritage Foundation www.mochf.org 
 P.O. Box 366, Jefferson City, MO 65102 800-227-1488 

Conserves and enhances Missouri's fish, forest and wildlife resources.  Provides opportunities for people to use and enjoy 

the outdoors: conservation, restoration, outdoor education, fishing, hunting. 

 

 

 

 



23 

 

8055 Missouri Environmental Education Association www.meea.org 
 208 Tucker Hall, University of Missouri – Columbia, Columbia, MO 65211 573-882-3037 

Helping educators inspire Missourians to care about, understand and act for their environment. Fostering environmental 

literacy and stewardship, benefitting health, sustainability and well-being of people. 

 

8058 Missouri Mycological Society www.momyco.org 
 2416 Clayton Pointe Court, Chesterfield, MO 63017 314-963-0280 

Conducts community educational workshops. Acts as reference for physicians and poison control centers. Works to protect, 

identify and research wild mushroom habitat and related biodiversity. 

 

8057 Missouri Prairie Foundation www.moprairie.org 
 P.O. Box 200, Columbia, MO 65205 888-843-6739 

Hands-on group that protects prairie heritage and wildlife through education, research, acquisition, and stewardship of 

thousands of acres, and also runs the Grow Native! program. 

 

8059 Ozark Regional Land Trust www.orlt.org 
 2100 E. Broadway, Suite 217A, Columbia, MO 65201 314-920-0038 

A land conservancy protecting more than 25,000 acres of farmlands, forests, rivers, springs, natural areas and open space 

through conservation easements, preserves and partnerships. 

 

8070 Saint Louis Zoo Association, The (St. Louis Zoo Foundation) www.stlzoo.org 
 One Government Drive, Forest Park, St. Louis, MO 63110 314-781-0900 

Conserves animals and their habitats through outstanding educational and recreational experiences, scientific research and 

animal management. Provides resources to enhance and support zoological programs. 

 

8061 Sierra Club Foundation, The Missouri Chapter www.tscf.org 
 2818 Sutton Boulevard, St. Louis, MO 63143 314-644-0890 

Fights to preserve wilderness and protect environmental quality worldwide through a powerful combination of education, 

scientific research, publishing and litigation. 

 

8063 Surplus Exchange Inc., The www.surplusexchange.org 
 518 Santa Fe Street, Kansas City, MO  64105 816-472-0444 

Environmental organization focused on electronic/business furniture recycling and reuse. Diverts thousands of tons from 

landfills while supporting social programs. Teaches youth to assemble and operate computers. 

 

8066 Trout Unlimited - Ozark Council www.midmotu.org 
 2010 Daisy Lane, Jefferson City, MO  65109 573-634-3096 

Preserves and enhances Missouri’s cold water streams, protects species which live therein. Projects include: stream 

accesses, handicapped fishing bridge, habitat restoration, land conservation, and tree planting. 

 

8080 Wonders of Wildlife (American National Fish and Wildlife Museum) www.wondersofwildlife.org 
 500 W. Sunshine Street, Springfield, MO  65807 877-245-9453 

Educating, informing and entertaining people about the value of fish and wildlife, building appreciation of our hunting and 

fishing heritage, motivating conservation of outdoor resources. 

  

8068 World Bird Sanctuary www.worldbirdsanctuary.org 
 125 Bald Eagle Ridge Road, Valley Park, MO  63088 636-861-3225 

Preserving earth’s biological diversity and securing the future of threatened bird species (Eagles, Owls, Falcons, others) in 

natural environments through rehabilitation, breeding, field studies, and education. 

 

 

  



24 

 

NATIONAL FEDERATIONS 
 

 

America's Charities Federation and Member Agencies 
 

9006        America's Charities www.charities.org 
             14150 Newbrook Drive, Suite 110, Chantilly, VA 20151 800-458-9505 

Working to build strong communities. Addressing needs of children, families, communities through member programs, by 

helping employers and employees support our member charities' programs.  

 

9739 American Brain Foundation www.americanbrainfoundation.org 
 201 Chicago Avenue, Minneaplois, MN 55415 866-770-7570 

 The American Brain Foundation supports vital research and education to discover causes, improved treatments, and cures 

for brain and other nervous system diseases. 

 

9408 American Center for Law and Justice www.aclj.org 
 1000 Regent University Drive, Virginia Beach, VA 23464 800-296-4529 

Specializing in constitutional law, the ACLJ is dedicated to the concept that freedom and democracy are God-given 

inalienable rights that must be protected. 

 

9017 American Civil Liberties Union Foundation www.aclu.org 
 125 Broad Street, 18th Floor, New York, NY 10004 212-549-2500 

The nation's foremost defender of civil liberties. Defends constitutional rights. Upholds free speech, religious liberty, 

equality, privacy, due process. Protects minorities, women, immigrants, the poor. 

 

9011 Amnesty International USA www.amnestyusa.org 
 5 Penn Plaza, 16th Floor, New York, NY  10001 800-AMNESTY 

Our history spans 50+ years and includes a presence in over 70 countries and 7 million supporters. We defend the human 

rights of people globally. 

 

9402 Boy Scouts of America www.scouting.org 
 1325 W. Walnut Hill Lane, Irving, TX 75038 972-580-2000 

One of the nation's most prominent values-based youth development organizations.  Programs for building character, 

training in the responsibilities of citizenship and developing personal fitness. 

 

9410 Breast Cancer Coalition www.breastcancerdeadline2020.org 
 1010 Vermont Avenue, NW, Suite 900, Washington, DC 20005 800-622-2838 

Breast Cancer Coalition is dedicated to knowing how to end breast cancer by January 1, 2020 through the power of 

grassroots action and advocacy. 

 

9401 Cancer Research for Children - CureSearch www.CureSearch.org 
 4600 East West Highway,  Suite 600, Bethesda, MD  20814 800-458-6223 

Our mission is to end children's cancer by driving targeted and innovative research with measurable results in an 

accelerated time frame. 

 

9080 Conservation Fund, The www.conservationfund.org 
 1655 N. Fort Myer Drive, Suite 1300, Arlington, VA 22209 703-525-6300 

Conservation should work for all Americans. That's why we create solutions that make environmental AND economic 

sense. 96% of every gift goes directly into conservation. 

 

9020 Diabetes Research and Wellness Foundation www.diabeteswellness.net 
 1832 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 420, Washington, DC 20009 866-293-3155 

Our goal is to fund scientific research into treatments and cure of diabetes. Conducts screenings, education programs to save 

lives from blindness, kidney failure, amputations. 

 

9012 Diabetes Research Institute Foundation, Inc. www.diabetesresearch.org 
 200 South Park Road, Suite 100, Hollywood, FL  33021 800-321-3437 

Committed to curing children and adults now living with diabetes and leads the world in bringing promising treatments to 

patients as quickly as possible. 

 

9411 Dress for Success Worldwide www.dressforsuccess.org 
 32 E. 31

st
 Street, 7

th
 Floor, New York, NY 10016 212-532-1922 

Dress for Success® is an international non-profit organization that promotes the economic independence of women through 

professional attire, career development, and employment retention programs. 

 



25 

 

9021 Father Flanagan's Boys' Home www.boystown.org 
 14100 Crawford Street, Mod. 1, Boys Town, NE 68010 800-448-3000 

We save children from abuse, care for kids with behavioral disorders, and teach parents new skills to strengthen their 

families. 

 

9026 Feed The Children www.feedthechildren.org 
 333 N. Meridian Avenue, Oklahoma City, OK 73107 800-627-4556 

One of the world’s leading anti-hunger organizations, bringing together caring individuals to provide food, water, 

education, and job training in 50 states and 18 countries. 

 

9403 Food Allergy Research & Education www.foodallergy.org 

 7925 Jones Branch Drive, Suite 1100, Mc Lean VA 22102 800-929-4040 

To improve the quality of life and the health of individuals with food allergies, and to provide them hope through the 

promise of new treatments. 

 

9022 Give Kids the World www.gktw.org 

 210 South Bass Road, Kissimmee, FL 34746 800-995-5437 

A 79-acre, nonprofit resort in Central Florida that provides weeklong, cost-free vacations to children with life-threatening 

illnesses and their families. 

 

9045 The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund  www.holeinthewallgang.org 

 555 Long Wharf Drive, New Haven, CT 06511 203-772-0522 

Founded by Paul Newman, a non-profit summer camp and year-round center providing free services to children with life-

threatening illnesses. 

 

9740 “I Have a Dream” Foundation www.ihaveadreamfoundation.org 

 330 Seventh Avenue, 20
th
 Floor, New York, NY 10001 212-293-5480 

Empowering children in low-income communities to achieve higher education by providing guaranteed tuition assistance 

for college and a long-term program of academic and social support. 

 

9413 The LIVESTRONG Foundation www.livestrong.org 
 2201 E. 6

th
 Street, Austin, TX  78702 877-236-8820 

LIVESTRONG provides free, life-changing services and programs to improve the quality of life for anyone affected by 

cancer. 

 

9051 Make-A-Wish Foundation® of America www.wish.org 
 4742 N. 24th Street, Suite 400, Phoenix, AZ  85016 800-722-9474 

We grant the wishes of children with life-threatening medical conditions to enrich the human experience with hope, strength 

and joy. 

 

9029 Mothers Against Drunk Driving www.madd.org 
 511 E. John Carpenter Freeway, Suite 700, Irving, TX  75062 800-438-6233 

MADD's mission is to end drunk driving, help fight drugged driving, support the victims of these violent crimes and 

prevent underage drinking. 

 

9052 Multiple Sclerosis Association of America www.MyMSAA.org 
 375 Kings Highway North, Cherry Hill, NJ 08034 800-532-7667 

The Multiple Sclerosis Association of America is a leading resource for the entire MS community, improving lives today 

through vital services and support. 

 

9030 NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund www.naacpldf.org 
 40 Rector Street, 5

th
 Floor, New York, NY 10006  800-221-7822 

Fights for equality, access to education, employment, health care, housing, environmental justice, voting rights, criminal 

justice. Provides scholarships, African-American undergraduates and law students. 

 

9031 NAACP Special Contribution Fund www.naacp.org 
 4805 Mount Hope Drive, Baltimore, MD 21215 877-622-2798 

Protecting and advancing civil rights by eliminating disparities in: education, criminal justice, economic opportunity, health 

care, housing, environmental justice, legal redress and emergency relief. 

 

9034 National Black Child Development Institute www.nbcdi.org 
 1313 L Street NW, Suite 110, Washington, DC 20005 800-556-2234 

Works to improve and advance the quality of life for Black children and their families through advocacy, education and 

other outreach programs. 

 

 



26 

 

9018 National Down Syndrome Society www.ndss.org 
 666 Broadway, 8th Floor, New York, NY 10012 800-221-4602 

Strives to be the national advocate for the value, acceptance and inclusion of people with Down syndrome, focusing on 

public policy and public awareness. 
 

9028 National Trust for Historic Preservation in the United States www.savingplaces.org 
 2600 Virginia Avenue NW, Suite 1100, Washington, DC, 20037 800-944-6847 

The National Trust for Historic Preservation, a privately-funded nonprofit organization, works to save America's historic 

places.  

 

9415 Native American Rights Fund www.narf.org 
 1506 Broadway, Boulder, CO 80302 800-447-0784 

Provides legal representation nationwide to Native American tribes, organizations, and individuals in cases of national 

significance involving tribal sovereignty, natural resources and human rights. 

 

9641 Ovarian Cancer Research Fund www.ocrf.org 
 14 Pennsylvania Plaza, Suite 1710, New York, NY 10122 800-873-9569 

Your gift funds public education and cutting-edge research on more effective identification and new treatments as we strive 

to find a cure for ovarian cancer. 

 

9049 Population Connection www.populationconnection.org 

 2120 L Street NW, Suite 500, Washington, DC 20037 800-767-1956 

We are the national grassroots organization working to stabilize global population to protect our environment, empower 

women, and improve everyone's quality of life. 

 

9110 Rails-to-Trails Conservancy www.railstotrails.org 

 2121 Ward Court NW, 5
th
 Floor, Washington, DC 20037 888-388-6832 

Converts thousands of miles of unused railroad corridors into public trails for walking, bicycling, hiking, skating, 

horseback-riding, cross-country skiing, wildlife habitats and nature appreciation. 

 

9417 Reading Is Fundamental, Inc. (RIF) www.rif.org 
 1730 Rhode Island Avenue, NW, Suite 1100, Washington, DC 20036 877-743-7323 

Provides free books for children nationwide and engages children, parents, and communities in reading and motivational 

activities to encourage a lifelong love of reading. 

 

9042 Southern Poverty Law Center www.splcenter.org 
 400 Washington Avenue, Montgomery, AL 36104 888-414-7752 

Using litigation, education, and other forms of advocacy, the SPLC works toward making the ideals of equal justice and 

equal opportunity a reality. 

 

9640 Thurgood Marshall College Fund www.tmcf.org 
 901 F Street NW, Suite 300, Washington, DC 20004 202-507-4851 

TMCF provides scholarships, capacity building and programmatic support to students attending public Historic Black 

Colleges and Universities (HBCUs). 

 

9418 Tuberous Sclerosis Alliance www.tsalliance.org 
 801 Roeder Road, Suite 750, Silver Spring, MD  20910 800-225-6872 

The TS Alliance supports tuberous sclerosis research, maintains a national family support network, and promotes public 

awareness and the education of medical and allied professionals. 
 

9447 Wounded Warrior Project, Inc. www.woundedwarriorproject.org 
 4899 Belfort Road, Suite 300, Jacksonville, FL 32256 877-832-6997 

To honor and empower injured military and veteran service members, and their families and caregivers, through unique, 

direct programs and services. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



27 

 

Independent Charities of America Federation and Member Agencies 
 

9122 Independent Charities of America www.independentcharities.org 

 1100 Larksrup Landing Circle #340, Larkspur, CA 94939 800-477-0733 

Feeding the hungry. Sheltering the homeless. Protecting the children. And healing the sick. America's finest independent 

charities. Working with you to share- the American way. 

 

9741 Acton Institute for the Study of Religion and Liberty  www.acton.org 
 98 E. Fulton Street, Grand Rapids, MI 49503 800-345-2286 

Support research and education promoting a society that is both free and virtuous, grounded in a commitment to human 

liberty and guided by religious principles. 

 

9123 Adoption Exchange www.adoptex.org 
 2920 Carlisle Boulevard NE, Suite G, Albuquerque, NM 87110 800-451-5246 

Over 100,000 children in foster care yearn for the stability and love of a permanent adoptive family. Help us find families 

for waiting children! 

 

9448 Alex’s Lemonade Stand Foundation www.AlexsLemonade.org 

 333 E. Lancaster Avenue, #414, Wynnewood, PA  19096 866-333-1213 

A four-year-old cancer patient's frontyard lemonade stand evolved to a nationwide movement to find a cure for pediatric 

cancer. Every person can make a difference. 

 

6590 Alopecia Areata Foundation National www.naaf.org 

 65 Mitchell Boulevard, Suite 200B, San Rafael, CA 94903 415-472-3780 

Provides major research funding, patient educational materials and support for alopecia areata, a mystifying autoimmune 

disease affecting all ages, causing one's hair to fall out. 

 

9126 Alzheimer's Foundation of America www.alzfdn.org 
 322 8

th
 Avenue, 7

th
 Floor, New York, NY 10001 866-232-8484 

Providing programs and services, including caregiver counseling and support from licensed social workers, educational 

materials, professional training and funding for research. 

 

2596 Alzheimer's Research and Prevention Foundation www.AlzheimersPrevention.org 
 P.O. Box 30783, Tucson, AZ 85751 888-908-5766 

Help fight Alzheimer's disease and find a cure through research and prevention! Committed to ensuring peak mental 

performance and optimum brain function throughout our lives. 

 

9130 American Humane Association www.americanhumane.org 
 1400 16

th
 Street NW, Suite 360, Washington, DC 20036 866-242-1877 

Protecting millions of children and animals from abuse, neglect and abandonment for 135 years. We lead understanding of 

the human-animal bond. The abuse must stop! 

 

9200 American Indian College Fund www.collegefund.org 
 8333 Greenwood Boulevard, Denver, CO 80221 303-426-8900 

Native Americans account for only 1% of college students. Help us change this statistic through scholarships/program 

support. Let's re-imagine what's possible for our students. 

 

9131 ASPCA: American Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals www.aspca.org 
 520 Eighth Avenue, 7

th
 Floor, New York, NY 10018 212-876-7700 

Staged dog fights to the death. Puppy factories with overcrowded and unsanitary breeding pens. Kittens tortured for 

amusement. Help stop these acts of animal cruelty. 

 

9208 Autism Society of America www.autism-society.org 
 4340 East West Highway, Suite 350, Bethesda, MD 20814 800-3-AUTISM 

1 in 68 children diagnosed with autism--that's nearly 50,000 new families just this year. Help us provide support to those 

living with autism today. 

 

9128 Autoimmune Diseases Association www.aarda.org 
 22100 Gratiot Avenue, Eastpointe, MI 48021 800-3-AUTISM 

Autoimmunity causes Lupus, Arthritis, Celiac, MS, Fibromyalgia, Graves', Thyroiditis and 100+ other diseases. Through 

research and patient services, our work eases the suffering they inflict. 

 

 

 

 



28 

 

9455 Believe In Tomorrow National Children’s Foundation www.believeintomorrow.org 

 6601 Frederick Road, Baltimore, MD  21228 410-744-1032 

Keeping families together during medical crisis. We provide exceptional hospital/respite housing to critically ill children 

and their families, so they find hope and comfort. 

 

9132 Bethany Christian Services  www.bethany.org 
 P.O. Box 294, Grand Rapids, MI 49501 800-238-4269 

Bethany, a global leader in adoption and social services, is about kids in families! Finding families for children in need; 

keeping families in need together. 

 

9465 Big Cat Rescue Corp www.bigcatrescue.org 
 12802 Easy Street, Tampa, FL 33625 813-920-4130 

Tigers confined to circus wagons. Lions bred for photos then to be shot in cages. Lynx farmed for their fur. Help us save 

big cats. 

 

9177 Brain Tumor Association, American (ABTA) www.abta.org 
 8550 W. Bryn Mawr Avenue, Suite 550, Chicago, IL 60631 800-886-2282 

Advancing the understanding and treatment of brain tumors with the goals of improving, extending, and saving the lives of 

those impacted by brain tumor diagnoses. 

 

9146 Cancer Research and Assistance - VHL www.vhl.org 
 2001 Beacon Street, Suite 208, Boston, MA 02135 800-767-4845 

VHLA: committed to finding a cure for VHL, a genetic condition causing abnormal tumor growth, and related cancers, 

awarding millions through its research grants program. 

 

9419 Cancer Research Fund of the Damon Runyon - Walter Winchell Foundation www.damonrunyon.org 
 One Exchange Plaza, 55 Broadway, Suite 302, New York, NY 10006 1-877-7CANCER 

To accelerate breakthroughs, we provide today's best young scientists with funding to pursue innovative cancer research. 

100% of your donation funds cancer research. 

 

9457 Canines for Disabled Kids www.caninesforkids.org 

 255 Park Avenue, Suite 601, Worcester, MA 01609 978-422-5299 

Autism silences a child's laugh. Disability halts a child's life. These specially trained service dogs liberate children, promote 

independence and social awareness, and help families. 

 

9463 Celiac Central, Beyond Celiac www.BeyondCeliac.org 
 P.O. Box 544, Ambler, PA 19002 844-856-6692 

Help save millions of lives, billions of dollars. Celiac disease can lead to cancer, malnourishment, infertility, osteoporosis, 

other life-threatening diseases. 83% of sufferers remain undiagnosed. 

 

9136 Child Find of America www.childfindofamerica.org 
 P.O. Box 277, New Paltz, NY 12561 800-I-AM-LOST 

Child kidnapping prevention and location specialists, helping children and devastated parents through free investigation, 

mediation and publicity. Your gift could bring a missing child home. 

 

9433 Childhood Leukemia Foundation www.CLF4kids.org 
 807 Mantoloking Road, Suite 202, Brick, NJ 08723 888-253-7109 

Embarrassing hair loss should not be a factor for children fighting cancer! Help us provide Human Hair Wigs and Wish 

Baskets to lift their spirits. 

 

9180 Children Awaiting Parents www.ChildrenAwaitingParents.org 
 274 N. Goodman Street, Suite D103, Rochester, NY 14607 888-835-8802 

Dedicated to finding loving, adoptive homes for abandoned, abused and neglected children who languish in the foster care 

system. Many have emotional/mental/physical disabilities. 

 

9434 Children of the Night www.childrenofthenight.org 
 14530 Sylvan Street, Van Nuys, CA 91411 800-551-1300 

Rescues America's children from the ravages of prostitution. Providing shelter, hope and new-beginnings. With your 

support, we can save more. Our children deserve a fighting-chance! 

 

9656 Children’s Organ Transplant Association www.cota.org 
 2501 W. COTA Drive, Bloomington, IN 47403 800-366-2682 

COTA gives hope to children and young adults who need a life-saving organ transplant by providing fundraising assistance 

and family support. 

 

 



29 

 

9140 Concerns of Police Survivors, Inc. (COPS) www.nationalcops.org 
 P.O. Box 3199, Camdenton, MO 65020 573-346-4911 

Grief support and resources for surviving families and co-workers of law enforcement officers killed in the line of duty; law 

enforcement trauma training; public education. 

 

9436 Cure Alzheimer's Fund www.curealzfund.org 
 34 Washington Street, Suite 200, Welleseley Hills, MA 02481 781-237-3800 

Research is the only path to progress. We're funding breakthrough, aggressive research to prevent, slow, reverse and 

ultimately find a cure for Alzheimer's Disease. 

 

9636 Delta Research and Educational Foundation www.deltafoundation.net 
 1703 New Hampshire Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20009 202-347-1337 

 Promotes research which identifies solutions to issues affecting African American women and their communities through 

funding and support of charitable programs of Delta Sigma Theta. 

 

9188 Diabetes Action Research and Education Foundation  www.diabetes-action.org 
 P.O. Box 34635, Bethesda, MD 20827 202-333-4520 

Funding innovative, promising research to prevent, treat and cure diabetes. 100% of your workplace contributions used for 

diabetes research and programs. We can conquer diabetes! 

 

9142 Disabled American Veterans (DAV) Charitable Service Trust www.cst.dav.org 
 3725 Alexandria Pike, Cold Spring, KY 41076 877-426-2838 

Empowering Veterans To Lead High-Quality Lives With Respect...Prosthetics Research and Devices for Amputees; 

Traumatic Brain Injury Therapy; Guide/Assistance Dogs; Comfort for Survivors. 

 

9660 Dogs Last Chance www.LCAnimal.org 
 8033 Sunset Boulevard, Suite 835, Los Angeles, CA 90046 310-271-6096 

Puppy mills, vivisection/dissection, fur, illegal animal-fighting; Help us end animal abuse! Doing ground breaking 

undercover investigations to expose animal abusers and promoting cruelty-free lifestyles. 

 

2564 Dystonia Medical Research Foundation www.dystonia-foundation.org 
 One E. Wacker Drive, Suite 2810, Chicago, IL 60601 800-377-3978 

Advancing research for more treatments and ultimately a cure, promoting awareness and education, and supporting the 

needs and well being of affected individuals and families. 

 

9637 EOD Warrior Foundation www.eodwarriorfoundation.org 
 P.O. Box 309, Bluemont, VA 20135 850-729-2336 

Our mission is to improve the quality of life for the EOD family by providing emergency financial relief, scholarship 

opportunities, physical, social, and emotional support. 

 

9145 Farm Animal Rights Movement (FARM) www.farmusa.org 
 10101 Ashburton Lane, Bethesda, MD  20817 888-FARM-USA 

Combating animal cruelty, environmental devastation, and global hunger through the promotion of healthy, plant-based 

solutions. Your support creates a kinder, more compassionate world for all. 
 

9684 Guide Dogs for the Blind, Inc. www.guidedogs.com 
 P.O. Box 151200, San Rafael, CA 94915 800-295-4050 

Providing safety, independence and companionship to the blind and visually impaired by partnering them with exceptional 

guide dogs throughout their lifetime. 

 

9742 Habitat for Humanity www.habitat.org 
 270 Peachtree Street, Atlanta, GA 30303 800-HABITAT 

Help achieve our vision: a world where everyone has a decent place to live. God's love in action: bringing people together, 

building homes, communities, hope. 

 

9661 Habitat for Humanity International www.habitat.org 
 121 Habitat Street, Americus, GA 31709 800-HABITAT 

Sweat equity. Christian housing ministry working to end poverty by partnering with families in need to build affordable 

homes, stabilize neighborhoods, and preserve communities. 

 

9668 HEROES Care, Inc. www.heroescare.org 
 1306 R West Lark Industrial Park, Fenton, MO 63026 888-799-4376 

We assist military families before, during and after deployment in the communities where they live with material, financial, 

and emotional support through specially trained caregivers. 

 

 

 



30 

 

9669 Hospice Foundation for End-of-Life Care www.foundationeolc.org 
 3325 Hollywood Boulevard, Suite 500, Hollywood, FL 33021 877-800-2951 

The Foundation funds everyday expenses crucial to the peace of mind of hospice patients and families; and, these are needs 

not covered under Medicare Benefit. 

 

9150 Hospice Foundation of America www.hospicefoundation.org 
 1710 Rhode Island Avenue, NW, Suite 400, Washington, DC 20036  800-854-3402 

Supporting individuals through life-ending illness and assisting families /caregivers with grief and loss. We emphasize 

hospice and palliative care while providing public and professional education. 

 

9698 Humane Farm Animal Care www.certifiedhumane.org 
 P.O. Box 727, Herndon, VA 20172 703-435-3883 

Dairy cows confined in tie stalls, crated pigs can't root or move, chickens stuffed in cages. Fight cruelty in raising and 

handling of animals. 

 

9168 Humane Society of Missouri www.hsmo.org 
 1201 Macklind Avenue, Saint Louis, MO  63110 314-647-8800 

Full-service animal welfare organization providing adoption, shelter, veterinary, rescue and investigations, farm, 

educational services and community outreach programs to people and animals throughout Missouri. 

 

9730 Iraq and Afghanistan Veterans of America, Inc. www.iava.org 
 114 W. 41

st
 Street, 19

th
 Floor, New York, NY 10036 212-982-9699 

Help address critical issues facing Iraq and Afghanistan veterans and their families, including mental health injuries, 

Traumatic Brain Injury, high suicide rates and staggering unemployment. 

 

9699 K.I.D.S./Fashion Delivers, Inc. www.donateproduct.com 
 266 W. 37

th
 Street, New York, NY 10018 212-279-5393 

Providing new clothes, books, toys, and household items to in-need children and individuals, disaster victims, and military 

families. Your support brings smiles to their faces. 

 

9196 Kidney Cancer Research and Education Association www.kidneycancer.org 
 P.O. Box 803338 #38269, Chicago, IL 60680 800-850-9132 

We strive for a world without kidney cancer. Help us fund breakthrough research, educate patients and health professionals 

and advocate for patients. 

 

9731 Lutheran World Relief www.lwr.org 
 700 Light Street, Baltimore, MD 21230 800-597-5972 

Affirming God's love for all people, we work with Lutherans and partners around the world to end poverty, injustice and 

human suffering. 

 

9197 Lymphoma Research Foundation www.lymphoma.org 
 115 Broadway, Suite 1301, New York, NY 10006 800-235-6848 

Funding innovative research; providing information and services to Hodgkin and non-Hodgkin lymphoma 

patients/caregivers. Our mission: eradicate lymphoma and serve those touched by this disease. 

 

9720 Mark Reynolds Memorial Bike Fund www.markreynoldsfund.org 
 3502 Woodland Pointe Drive, St. Joseph, MO 64506 816-233-0163 

Distribution of new bicycles, helmets and related equipment through public charitable organizations for low income and 

handicapped children, instilling good health benefits. 

 

9667 Mexican American Legal Defense and Educational Fund www.maldef.org 
 634 S. Spring Street, 11

th
 Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90014 213-629-2512 

MALDEF promotes and protects the civil rights of Latinos in the areas of Education, Employment, Immigrant Rights, 

Political Access and administers scholarships for Law students. 

 

9199 Military Officers Association of America Scholarship Fund www.moaa.org/scholarshipfund 
 201 N. Washington Street, Alexandria, VA 22314 800-234-6622 

100% of all CFC donations provide interest-free loans or grants to children from military families (all seven services, 

officer and enlisted) pursuing a college education. 

 

9732 NASCAR Foundation www.nascarfoundation.org 
 One Daytona Boulevard, 6

th
 Floor, Daytona Beach, FL 32114 386-310-5736 

Join us in turning our kids into winners! Help children learn how to win inside and outside of the classroom by providing 

needed opportunities! 

 

 

 



31 

 

9312 National Center for Missing & Exploited Children www.missingkids.org 
 699 Prince Street, Alexandria, VA 22314 800-THE-LOST 

Providing assistance to law enforcement and families to help find missing children and prevent child sexual exploitation 

and victimization. 

 

9724 Operation Homefront www.operationhomefront.net 
 1355 Central Parkway South, Suite 100, San Antonio, TX 78232 800-722-6098 

Be a caring Patriot! Support Operation Homefront's effort to build strong, stable and secure military families through 

emergency financial and other assistance. 

 

9157 Parents of Murdered Children, Inc. www.pomc.com 
 4960 Ridge Ave., Suite 2; Cincinatti, OH 45209 888-818-7662 

Provide support for survivors affected by the murder of a loved one. Keeping murderers in prison, reviving cold cases, 

prevention/awareness programs and support groups. 

 

9305 PETA: People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals www.peta.org 
 501 Front Street, Norfolk, VA 23510 757-622-PETA 

 Fight cruelty. Save lives! Your gift makes a kinder world for animals through undercover investigations, rescues, humane 

education, spay/neuter, and high-profile advocacy campaigns. 

 

9643 PKD Foundation www.pkdcure.org 
    1001 East 101

st
 Terrace, Suite 220, Kansas City, MO 64131            800-753-2873 

Accelerating treatments to patients with polycystic kidney disease. We're dedicated to finding a cure for this common 

genetic disease that leads to kidney failure/ death. 

 

9161 Planned Parenthood Federation of America www.plannedparenthood.org 

 123 William Street, 10
th
 Floor, New York, NY 10038 800-230-PLAN 

Ensure access to affordable reproductive health care, protect reproductive rights, and promote access to comprehensive 

medically accurate sexuality education, domestically and internationally. 

 

9164 Rocky Mountain Elk Foundation www.rmef.org 
 P.O. Box 8249, Missoula, MT 59807 406-523-4500 

Ensures future of elk, other wildlife and our hunting heritage by conserving, restoring, and enhancing natural habitats 

through land purchases, conservation easements, education and research. 

 

9725 RX Outreach www.rxoutreach.org 
 3171 Riverport Tech Center Drive, St. Louis, MO 63043 314-627-6201 

Help us make medicine affordable for people who battle both poverty and chronic disease - so they don't have to choose 

between buying food or medicine. 

 

9459 Semper Fi Fund www.SemperFiFund.org 
 825 College Boulevard, Suite 102, PMB 609, Oceanside, CA 92057 760-725-3680 

Immediate financial assistance and lifetime support provided to wounded, critically ill, and injured service members and 

their families. A+ and 4 stars ratings.  

 

9310 Shriners Hospitals for Children www.shrinershospitalsforchildren.org

 2900 Rocky Point Drive, Tampa, FL  33607 800-241-4438 

Children suffering from burns, spinal cord injuries, and orthopedic conditions receive world-class medical care in a family-

centered environment regardless of ability to pay. 

 

9672 Skin and Dental Dysfunction Foundation www.nfed.org

 6 Executive Drive, Suite 2, Fairview Heights, IL 62208 618-566-2020 

Provides dentures, support, and hope to children left toothless from the rare disorder Ectodermal Dysplasia. Funds research 

to find improved treatment options and cures. 

 

9674 Skin Cancer Foundation www.skincancer.org

 149 Madison Avenue, Suite 901, New York, NY 10016 212-725-5176 

Skin cancer, the world's most common cancer, is occurring at epidemic levels. Your support enables us to continue our 

public education programs and groundbreaking research. 

 

9727 Soldiers’ Angels www.soldiersangels.org   
 2700 NE Loop 410, Suite 310, San Antonio, TX 78217 210-629-0020 

Adaptive laptops for wounded warriors, VA assistance for veterans, baby showers for wives of deployed troops. We 

provide comfort to America's military and their families. 

 



32 

 

9733 Special Forces Family Fund www.sspecial forcescharitabletrust.org

 P.O. Box 53, Essex, CT 06426 860-767-1510 

In a Special Forces family, every member serves. Support SF families before, during, and after each soldier's deployment 

through community events, tuition assistance, family care. 

 

2124 Special Operations Warrior Foundation www.specialops.org   
 P.O. Box 89367, Tampa, FL 33689 813-805-9400 

Provide scholarship grants and counseling to children of special operations who die in the line of duty. Provide financial 

assistance to wounded special operations personnel. 

 

9441 Spinal Cord Injury Network International www.spinalcordinjury.org 
 3911 Princeton Drive, Santa Rosa, CA  95405 800-548-2673 

Auto accidents, falls and sports injuries. We assist injured individuals and their families reach the best possible care and live 

life fully and productively. 

 

9734 Spondylitis Association of America www.spondylitis.org 

 16360 Roscoe Boulevard, Suite 100, Van Nuys, CA 91406 800-777-8189 

A crippling form of spinal arthritis that strikes young people. We're alone in our sole commitment to research, programs, 

and support of the spondylitis community. 

 

9311 Veterans of Foreign Wars Foundation www.vfwfoundation.org 
 406 W. 34th Street, Suite 920, Kansas City, MO  64111 816-968-1128 

Help VFW Foundation support US troops! Education scholarships, military family financial assistance, phone connections 

home, VA claims assistance and patriotic community service programs. All free. 

 

9451 Wayside Waifs www.waysidewaifs.org 
 3901 Martha Truman Road, Kansas City, MO 64137 816-761-8151 

Kansas City's largest no kill pet adoption campus provides the most comprehensive circle of care for animals in our 

community. Help us save lives. 

 

9729 World Animal Protection www.worldanimalprotection.us.org 
 Nelson Tower Building, 450 Seventh Avenue, 31

st
 Floor, New York, NY 10123 646-783-2200 

 World Animal Protection moves the world to protect animals. Our vision is a world where animals live free from suffering.

 

       9677          Wounded Warriors in Action Foundation     www.wwiaf.org 

  6516 Dolphin Cove Drive, Apollo Beach, FL 33572 813-938-1390 

          Serves our nation’s combat wounded Purple Heart recipients by providing world-class outdoor sporting actvities to       

          recognize their sacrifice, encourage their independence, and promote their healing.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



33 

 

Index 
 

"I Have a Dream Foundation", 
25 

Acton Institute for the Study 
of Religion and Liberty, 27 

AdHoc Group Against Crime, 6 
Adoption Exchange, 27 
AIDS Research 

Foundation(amfAR), 19 
Alex’s Lemonade Stand 

Foundation, 27 
Alopecia Areata Foundation 

National, 27 
Alphapointe, 6 
ALS Association - Mid-

America Chapter, 19 
Alzheimer's Association, 

Kansas, Heart of America 
Chapter, 19 

Alzheimer's Foundation of 
America, 27 

Alzheimer's Research and 
Prevention Foundation, 27 

American Brain Foundation, 
24 

American Cancer Society 
Kansas City Metro Office, 
6 

American Center for Law and 
Justice, 24 

American Civil Liberties Union 
Foundation, 24 

American Diabetes 
Association, Inc. Kansas,  
19 

American Heart Association 
Greater Kansas City 
Division, 6 

American Humane 
Association, 27 

American Indian College 
Fund, 27 

American Kidney Fund, 19 
American Lung Association of 

the Upper Midwest, 19 
American Red Cross, Greater 

Kansas City Chapter, 6 
American Stroke Foundation, 

6 
America's Charities, 24 
Amethyst Place, Inc., 6 
Amnesty International USA, 

24 
Arthritis Foundation 

Heartland Region,Inc., 19 
ArtsKC, 5 
ASPCA: American Society for 

the Prevention of Cruelty 
to Animals, 27 

Audubon Missouri, an office 
of the National Audubon 
Society, 22 

Autism Society of America, 27 
Autism Speaks, 19 
Autoimmune Diseases 

Assocation, 27  
Be The Match, 19 

Believe In Tomorrow National 
Children’s Foundation, 28 

Benilde Hall, 6 
Bethany Christian Services, 28 
Big Brothers Big Sisters of 

Greater Kansas City, 6 
Big Cat Rescue Corp, 28 
Bishop Sullivan Center, 5 
Boy Scouts of America, 24 
Boy Scouts of America, Heart 

of America Council, 6 
Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater 

Kansas City, 6 
Brain Injury Association of 

Kansas and Greater 
Kansas City, 19 

Brain Injury Association of 
Missouri, 19 

Brain Tumor Association, 
American (ABTA), 28 

Bread and Water for Africa, 
Inc., 30 

Breast Cancer Research 
Foundation, 5 

Breast Cancer Coalition, 24 
Bridge Home for Children, 7 
Bridging The Gap, 22 
Budget and Financial 

Management Assistance 
(BFMA), 7 

Camp Fire, 7 
Cancer Action, Inc., 7 
Cancer Research and 

Assistance - VHL, 28 
Cancer Research for Children - 

CureSearch, 24 
Cancer Research Fund of the 

Damon Runyon - Walter 
Winchell Foundation, 28 

Cancer Research Institute, 19 
Canines for Disabled Kids, 28 
CASA of Johnson & 

Wyandotte Counties, 7 
Cass County Council on Aging, 

7 
Cass County Dental Clinic, 7  
Catholic Charities of Kansas 

City - St. Joseph, 7 
Catholic Charities of 

Northeast Kansas, 7 
Celiac Central, Beyond Celiac,  

28 
Center for Conflict Resolution, 

7 
Child Abuse Prevention 

Association, 7 
Child Find of America, 28 
Child Protection Center, 7 
Childhood Leukemia 

Foundation, 28 
Children Awaiting Parents, 28 
Children of the Night, 28 
Children’s Center for the 

Visually Impaired, 7 
Children's Heart Foundation - 

Missouri, 20 

Children’s Mercy Hospitals 
and Clinics, 8 

Children's Organ Transplant 
Association, 28 

City Union Mission, 5 
Clay County Clothes Closet, 8 
Communities Creating 

Opportunity, 8 
Community Assistance 

Council, 5 
Community Health Charities, 

19 
Community LINC, 8 
Community Services League, 8 
Comprehensive Mental 

Health Services, Inc., 8 
Concerned Care, 8 
Concerns of Police Survivors, 

Inc. (COPS), 29 
Conservation Federation of 

Missouri, 22 
Conservation Foundation of 

Missouri Charitable Trust, 
22 

Cornerstones of Care, 8 
Crittenton Children's Center, 

8 
Crohn's & Colitis Foundation 

of America, Mid-America 
Chapter, 20 

Cultivate Kansas City, 8 
Cure Alzheimer's Fund, 29 
Cystic Fibrosis Foundation-

Heart of America Chapter, 
20 

DeLaSalle Education Center, 8 
Della Lamb Community 

Services, 8 
Delta Research & Educational 

Foundation, 29 
Diabetes Action Research and 

Education Foundation, 29 
Diabetes Research and 

Wellness Foundation, 24 
Diabetes Research Institute 

Foundation, Inc., 24 
Disabled American Veterans 

(DAV) Charitable Service 
Trust, 29 

Dogs for Deaf & Disabled 
Americans (NEADS), 31 

Dogs for the Deaf, 31 
Don Bosco Community 

Center, 8 
Down Syndrome Guild of 

Greater Kansas City, 20 
Dress for Success Worldwide, 

24 
Drumm Center for Children, 9 
Dystonia Medical Research, 

29 
El Centro, Inc., 9 
Empower Missouri (formerly 

Missouri Association of 
Social Welfare), 9 

Endangered Wolf Center, 22 

EOD Warrior Foundation, 29 
Epilepsy Foundation of  

Missouri and Kansas, 9 
Episcopal Community 

Services, 9 
Farm Animal Reform 

Movement (FARM), 29 
Father Flanagan's Boys' 

Home, 25 
Feed The Children, 25 
Fibromyalgia Coalition 

International, 20 
First Call, 9 
Food Allergy Research & 

Education, 25 
Genesis School, 9 
Gift of Life, 20 
Gillis Center for Children and 

Families, 9 
Girl Scouts of NE Kansas and 

NW Missouri, 9 
Give Kids the World, 25 
Good Samaritan Center of 

Excelsior Springs, 9 
Good Samaritan Project, 9 
Goodwill of Western Missouri 

and Eastern Kansas, 9 
Grace Early Childhood 

Education Center, Belton 
124 School District, 9 

Grace United Community 
Ministries, 10 

Grandview Assistance 
Program, 10 

Great Rivers Environmental 
Law Center, 22 

Greater Kansas City Housing 
Information Center, 10 

Green Works in Kansas City, 
10 

Growing Futures Early 
Education Center, 10 

Guadalupe Centers, Inc., 10 
Guide Dogs for the Blind, 29 
Habitat for Humanity, 29 
Habitat for Humanity 

International, 29 
Habitat for Humanity Kansas 

City, 5 
Happy Bottoms, 5 
Harrisonville Ministerial 

Alliance, 10 
Harvesters - The Community 

Food Network, 10 
Health Partnership Clinic of 

Johnson County, 10 
Heartland All Species Project, 

22 
HEROES Care, Inc., 29 
High Aspirations, 10 
Hispanic Economic 

Development 
Corporation, 10 

Hope Faith Ministries, 5 
Hope Haven of Cass County, 

10 



34 

 

Hope House, 10 
Hope.wrx, 11 
Hospice Foundation for End-

of-Life Care, 30 
Hospice Foundation of 

America, 30 
Humane Farm Animal Care, 

30 
Humane Society of Missouri, 

30 
Immacolata Manor, 11 
Independence Meals on 

Wheels, 11 
Independent Charities of 

America, 27 
International Essential 

Tremor Foundation, 20 
Iraq and Afghanistan 

Veterans of America, Inc., 
30 

Ivanhoe Neighborhood 
Council, 11 

Jackson County CASA (Court 
Appointed Special 
Advocate), 11 

JDRF International - Kansas 
City Chapter, 19 

Jewish Community Center of 
Greater Kansas City, 11 

Jewish Family Services, 11 
Jewish Vocational Service, 11 
Johnson County Christmas 

Bureau, 11 
Johnson County Housing 

Coalition, 11 
Johnson County Interfaith 

Hospitality Network, 11 
K.I.D.S./Fashion Delivers, Inc., 

30 
Kansas Children's Service 

League, 11 
Kansas City CARE Clinic, 11 
Kansas City Community 

Gardens, Inc., 12 
Kansas City Hospice, 20 
Kansas City Rescue Mission, 5 
Kansas Legal Services, 12 
Kidney Cancer Research and 

Education Association, 30 
KidsTLC, 12 
KVC Behavioral Healthcare, 12 
LEARN Science and Math 

Club, 12 
Lee's Summit CARES, 12 
Lee's Summit Social Services, 

12 
Legal Aid of Western 

Missouri, 12 
Leukemia & Lymphoma 

Society, Mid-America 
Chapter, 20 

Literacy Kansas City, 12 
Local 42 Community 

Assistance, 5 
Lupus Foundation of America 

Heartland Chapter, 8 
Lutheran World Relief, 30 
Lymphoma Research 

Foundation, 30 

Make-A-Wish Foundation® of 
America, 25 

March of Dimes, Kansas 
Chapter, 20 

Marillac Center, 12 
Mark Reynolds Memorial Bike 

Fund, 30 
Mattie Rhodes Center, 12 
Mental Health America of the 

Heartland, 12 
Metro Lutheran Ministry, 12 
Metropolitan Council on Early 

Learning, 13 
Metropolitan Energy Center, 

22 
Metropolitan Organization to 

Counter Sexual Assault 
(MOCSA), 13 

Mexican American Legal 
Defense & Educational 
Fund, 30 

Mid-America Assistance 
Coalition (MAAC), 13 

Midwest Ear Institute, 21 
Midwest Foster Care and 

Adoption Association 
(MFCAA), 13 

Miles of Smiles, 13 
Military Officers Association 

of America Scholarship 
Fund, 30 

MINDDRIVE, 13 
Missouri Botanical Garden 

(Missouri Botanical 
Garden Board of 
Trustees), 22 

Missouri Coalition for the 
Environment Foundation, 
22 

Missouri Conservation 
Heritage Foundation, 22 

Missouri Environmental 
Education Association, 23 

Missouri Environmental Fund 
(formerly Earth Share), 22 

Missouri Hospice and 
Palliative Care 
Association, 21 

Missouri Lions Eye Research 
Foundation, d/b/a Saving 
Sight, 21 

Missouri Mycological Society, 
23 

Missouri Prairie Foundation, 
23 

Mother and Child Health 
Coalition, 13 

Mother's Refuge, 13 
Mothers Against Drunk 

Driving, 25 
Multiple Sclerosis Association 

of America, 25 
Muscular Dystrophy 

Association, 21 
Myasthenia Gravis 

Association, 13 
NAACP Legal Defense and 

Educational Fund, 25 
NAACP Special Contribution 

Fund, 25 

NASCAR Foundation, 30 
National Black Child 

Development Institute, 25 
National Center for Missing & 

Exploited Children, 31 
National Down Syndrome 

Society, 26 
National Kidney Foundation 

of Kansas and Western 
Missouri, 13 

National Multiple Sclerosis 
Society - Mid-America 
Chapter, 21 

National Parkinson 
Foundation, Kansas, 
Heartland Chapter, 21 

National Psoriasis  
Foundation, 21 

National Trust for Historic 
Preservation in the United 
States, 26 

Native American Rights Fund, 
26 

Newhouse, 13 
Niles Home for Children, 13 
Nonprofit Connect, 13 
Northland Health Care Access, 

14 
Northland Neighbors, 

Incorporate, 14 
Northland Shepherd’s Center, 

14 
Northland Therapeutic Riding 

Center, 21 
Northwest Community 

Development 
Corporation, 14 

Open Options, Inc., 14 
Operation Breakthrough, Inc., 

14 
Operation Homefront, 31 
Ovarian Cancer Research 

Fund, 26 
Ozanam, 14 
Ozark Regional Land Trust, 23 
Parents of Murdered 

Children, Inc., 31 
PETA (People for the Ethical 

Treatment of Animals), 31 
Phoenix Family, 14 
PKD Foundation, 31 
Planned Parenthood 

Federation of America, 31 
Planned Parenthood of 

Kansas and Mid-Missouri, 
5 

Platte Senior Services, 14 
Population Connection, 26 
PREP-KC (Partnership for 

Regional Educational 
Preparation), 14 

Rails-to-Trails Conservancy, 
26 

Rainbow Center, 14 
Raytown Emergency 

Assistance Program 
(REAP), 14 

Reading Is Fundamental, Inc. 
(RIF), 26 

Reconciliation Services, 14 

Redemptorist Social Services 
Center, 15 

ReDiscover, 15 
Rehabilitation Institute of 

Kansas City, 15 
reStart, 15 
Rocky Mountain Elk 

Foundation, 31 
 Ronald McDonald House 

Charities of Kansas City, 
Inc., 21 

Rose Brooks Center, 15 
RX Outreach, 31 
SafeHome, 15 
Saint Louis Zoo Association, 

The (St. Louis Zoo 
Foundation), 23 

Samuel U. Rodgers Health 
Center, 15 

Save Inc., 15 
Semper Fi Fund, 31 
Sheffield Place, 15 
Shepherd’s Center of Kansas 

City Central, 15 
Shepherd's Center of 

Raytown, 15 
Sherwood Center for the 

Exceptional Child, 15 
Shriners Hospitals for 

Children, 31 
Sickle Cell Disease Association 

of America Uriel Owens 
Chapter, 21 

SIDS Resources, Inc., 15 
Sierra Club Foundation, The - 

Missouri Chapter, 23 
Skills to Succeed, Inc. 

(Formerly Lifeskills 
Management Center), 16 

Skin and Dental Dysfunction 
Foundation, 31 

Skin Cancer Foundation, 31 
Soldiers' Angels, 31 
Southern Poverty Law Center, 

26 
Special Forces Family Fund, 32 
Special Operations Warrior 

Foundation, 32 
Spinal Cord Injury Network 

International, 32 
Spofford, 16 
Spondylitis Association of 

America, 32 
St. Jude Children's Research 

Hospital (Serving Missouri 
and Nebraska), 21 

Stand Up Blue Springs, 16 
Sunflower House, 16 
Sunshine Center, 16 
Surplus Exchange Inc., The, 12 
Susan G. Komen Greater 

Kansas City, 21 
Swope Health Services, 16 
Swope Ridge Geriatric Center, 

16 
Synergy Services, Inc., 16 
The Children’s Place, 16 
The Conservation Fund, 24 
The Family Conservancy, 16 



35 

 

The Hole in the Wall Gang 
Fund, 25 

The LIVESTRONG Foundation, 
25 

The Salvation Army KS & 
Western MO, 16 

The Whole Person, 16 
Thurgood Marshall College 

Fund, 26 
TNC Community, 16 
Tri-County Mental Services, 

17 
Trout Unlimited - Ozark 

Council, 23 

Truman Medical Centers, Inc., 
17 

Tuberous Sclerosis Alliance, 
26 

Turn the Page KC, 5 
UCP of Greater Kansas City, 

24 
United Community Services of 

Johnson County, 17 
United Inner City Services, 17 
United Negro College Fund, 5 
United Services Community 

Action Agency, 17 
United Way of Greater Kansas 

City, 6 

Urban League of Greater 
Kansas City, 17 

Urban Ranger Corps, 17 
Veronica's Voice, 17 
Veterans of Foreign Wars 

Foundation, 32 
Visiting Nurse Association, 17 
W.E.B. DuBois Learning 

Center, 17 
Wayside Waifs, 32 
West Central Missouri 

Community Action 
Agency, 17 

Whatsoever Community 
Center, 17 

Women's Employment 
Network, 17 

Wonders of Wildlife 
(American National Fish 
and Wildlife Museum), 23 

Working Families Friend, 18 
World Animal Protection, 32 
World Bird Sanctuary, 23 
Wounded Warrior Project, 

Inc., 26 
Wounded Warriors in Action 

Foundation, 32 
YMCA of Greater Kansas City, 

18 
Youth Volunteer Corps, 18 

  



36 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


